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KIM KUGLER 60 McAlpin Avenue
RAYMOND COTE Mahopac, New York 10541
ROBERT FRENKEL Tel. (845) 628-1500 - Ext.190
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PLANNING BOARD AGENDA

MAY 25, 2022 — 7:00 P.M.

PUBLIC HEARING

1. Demag & Ademi — 552 Route 6

SITE PLAN

2. Dynamite Properties Corp. — 70 Gleneida Ave

3. Willow Wood Country Club, Inc. —
551 Union Valley Road

4. Suez Water New York Inc — London Bridge Wells -
39 Brook Street

5. Suez Water New York Inc — Geymer Wells -
70 Geymer Drive

6. Suez Water New York Inc — Chateau Wells -
59 McNair Drive

MISCELLANEOUS

7. De Almeida, Hernane — 26 Glenvue Drive

MICHAEL CARNAZZA
Director of Code
Enforcement

RICHARD FRANZETTI, P.E.
Town Engineer

PATRICK CLEARY,
AICP,CEP, PP, LEED AP
Town Planner

TAX MAP # PUB. HEARING MAP DATE COMMENTS

75.12-2-1& 2

44.14-1-39

87.7-1-6, 7 & 11

64.7-1-10

75.13-1-6

75.20-1-16

55.5-1-18

5/25/22

5/2/22 Amended Site Plan

5/6/22 Residential Site Plan

5/12/22 Amended Site Plan

5/3/22 Site Plan

5/11/22  Site Plan

4/27/22  Site Plan

5/16/22  Regrading Application
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TOWN OF CARMEL PLANNING BOARD APPROVAL:

APPROVAL HEREBY GRANTED THIS DAY OF
SIGNED THIS. DAY OF 20, BY:
CHAIRMAN_

VICE CHAIRMAN,

IF BUILDING PERMIT IS NOT ISSUED WITHIN 12 MONTHS FROM THE
ABOVE DATE, THIS APPROVAL BECOMES NULL AND VOID.

g,

Re

LEGEND:

1.STOP SIGN
2.DONOT ENTER SIGN
3. HANDICAP SIGN

NOTES:

TERRACE TO BE USED DURING THE SUMMER MONTHS FOR SEATING AND
WAITING AREA. THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SERVING SEATS INSIDE AND OUTSIDE

LOCATION
" OF PROPERTY

SITE DATANOTES' STRUCTURAL DESIGN LOADS
1.OWNER: OWNER ADDRESS: DESIGNLOADS
LUPINACCI MAZZOLA HOLDING CORP LUPINACCH MAZZOLA HOLDING CORP FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 40pst
552 ROUTE 6 78 ROUTE 202
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 SOMERS NY, 10589 SNOW LOADING
2. 70NE GROUND SNOW LOAD: 50psf
c WIND LOADING
3. PROPOSED PROJECT USE: BASIC WIND SPEED: 110mph

ONE HOUSE GRILL AND STONE HOUSE MARKET \WIND EXPOSURE CATAGORY: €
4. TAXMAP NO. SEISMIC DESIGN

1

SECTION 51 SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D!
BLOCK 2 SITE CLASS: bl
Lot 182 SEISMIC USE GROUP !

5. WATER/ SEWER: PUBLIC WATER/ SEWER

6. ZONING REQUIREMENTS

NEW FREE STANDING SIGN
(31.5SF, 9'X3.5")

EXISTING STONE WALL

WILL NOT EXCEED 39.

5;%5‘&‘1.? EXISTING PLANTINGS TO REMAIN, NO NEW PLANTINGS PROPOSED.
< XISTING CREMAE‘NTO EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO REMAIN. NO PROPOSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING.
DM;;:«” NO EXTERIOR SITEWORK OR SITE DISTURBANCES PROPOSED.
NO EXTERIOR CHANGES PROPOSED TO BUILDING EXCEPT CHANGING

LETTERING ON EXISTING SIGN & ADD IDENTICAL SIGN FOR MARKET ON BLDG

FRONT ROOF.
MONITORING WELLS WERE TERMINATED.

AS PER APPROVED SITE PLAN ADDED JULY 22ND, 2009

EXISTING SITE PLAN

NEW SIGN (38.5SF, 8.5'X4.5")
TO MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING SIGN (38.5SF, 8.5'X4.5")
WITH NEW LETTERING

(NO CHANGES PROPOSED) EXISTING PATIO LIGHTING

EXISTING FREESTANDING SIGN
WITH NEW LETTERING

FRONT BUILDING SIGNAGE

ITEM REQUIRED __ PROVDEDOREXSTNGVARIANCES GRANTED

GROSS SITE AREA (MIN) | 40,000 SQFT | 15,010 SQFT| 24,990 SQFT VARIANCE

LOT DEPTH (MIN) 200 FT. 2190 FT.

LOT WIDTH (MIN) 200 FT. 69.0FT. 131.0 FT VARIANCE

FRONT YARD EAST (MIN) | 40 FT. 317FT, 8.3 FT VARIANCE

FRONT YARD WEST (MIN) | 40 FT. 8OFT. 32.0 FT VARIANCE

FRONT YARD SOUTH (MIN)| 40 FT, 165.4 FT.

REAR YARD NORTH (MIN) | 30 FT. 10.7 FT. 19.3 FT VARIANCE

SIDE YARD (MIN) 25FT. NONE

HEIGHT (MAX) 215FT.

FREE STANDING SIGN e SE T e | BOFT. 12.0 FT VARIANCE

FLOOR AREA OF BLDG 5000 SQFT | 1874.80 SQFT| 3,125.20 FT VARIANCE

,LJOA;,Z%ERAGE 22{'{‘15 1218% =75 PARKING SPACES NEEDED
1P PER 3 SEATS | 39SEATS /3=13 13 PARQE%&EASCPESJEE%VR\%EIE'DED
1PS.[200SF. | 400SF./200 =2 T5TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

ALL VARIANCES GRANTED BY THE ZBA ON 9 /2 /2008

V/S/ONS ricc
2 MUSCOOT ROAD NORTH P: 845.628-6613
MAHOPAC NY, 10541 F. 845.628-2807

JOEL GREBIBERGEARCHYISONS COM

COMMERICIAL RENOVATION FOR:
DEMAG & ADEMI
PROJECTADDRESS MALING ADDRESS

5 f=s

WAHOPAC Y 10541 BADWNPLACE. Y 10505
TAXNAPH 75122182

EXISTING SITE PLAN

ISSUANGE

IT IS A VIOLATION OF STATE LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS
ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM ON THESE PLANS AND DOCUMENTS IN ANY
WAY. PER STATE LAW, IF AN ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF AN
ARCHITECT IS ALTERED, THE ALTERING ARCHITECT SHALL
AFFIX TO HIS/HER ITEM THE SEAL AND THE NOTATION
"ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS/HER SIGNATURE AND THE
DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION OF  f| [SCALE

RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALTERATIONS OF THESE P|

THE ALTERATION. THIS ARCHITECT DENIES ANY AND ALL ASNOTED
LANS AND DRAWN BY
FINCKI G -

DOCUMENTS BY OTHERS AND EXPRESSLY DENIES PERMISSION
TO OTHERS TO ALTER THESE PLANS AND DOCUMENTS,

PROJECT NO.
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UTNAM
PLLC.

Engineers and Architects

May 10, 2022

Mr. Craig Paeprer, Chairman
Town of Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, NY 10541

Re Dynamite Properties
70 Gleneida Avenue
T.M. 44.14-1-39

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Members of the Board,
In response to the Code Enforcement Officer comments we have prepared the following:
1 Existing floor plans for first, second and attic floors.
2 Noted on the plan that the 10’ x 16” wooden shed will be removed. It presently

contains the oil tank for the building and the owners will be switching to electric
heat when they renovate the building,

3 The zoning chart has been revised to reflect the code requirements, existing
conditions and proposed.

4 We have added a location in the rear yard for a garbage can to be kept. Existing
commercial neighbors contract with private carters and bring cans out to the curb
for pickup.

5. The applicants acknowledge the comment regarding sprinklers and will discuss
this with the Building Department prior to submitting building plans.

6. The applicants acknowledge the off street parking and loading requirements as set

forth in 156-42.7 (a, b and ¢).

Sincerely,
PUTNAM ENGINEERING, PLLC

\

Paul M. Lynch
PML/trm

L2064

4 OLD ROUTE 6, BREWSTER, New YORK 10809 + (845) 279-6789 + Fax (845) 279-6769



UTNAM
PLLL.

Engineers and Architects

WATER AN WASTEWATER
PO
P PA DFO
YNAMITE PROPERTIES, INC.
70 GLENEI A AVENUE
A LETOFCA EL

T.M. 44.14-1-39

50

May 2022

R1913

4 Op Route 6, BREWSTER, NEW YORK 10509 ¢ (845) 279-6789 » Fax (845) 279-6769



This is an existing two (2) story commercial building located in the Hamlet of Carmel. The
property is in the commercial zone with office as its principal use. The building has 1,830 s.f. of
total floor area with 957.34 s.f. on the first floor.

Water and Sewer Demand:

From N.Y.S8.D.E.C. Design Standards for Intermediate Size Wastewater Treatment Systems
Design Flow is 15 gallons per employee.

1830s.f =09.15 employees, say 9 total
200 s.f./employee

Total Use =

9 x 15 gal/person = 135 gal/day

First Floor Office

=4.78 employees, say 5 total
200 s.f. employee

5 x 15 gal/employee = 75 gal/day

Second Floor Apartment

Two total bedrooms @ 110 gal/bedroom = 220 gal/day
Total Use =

75 gallons + 220 gallons = 295 gal/day

Increase in daily flow is:

295 gal — 135 gal = 160 gal/day

R1913









248 47—

33 w4

148 304"

3as

a0

Y

[ ] 4t

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

74

o

45734 % ¢

=

48

2 4

3¢n 02 364

AL 51

SECON
4 0

FLOOR PLAN

72 b S, T

38

TR

n

— r
ARCHITECTS

© 1 his arowing
of Slewrn Grgesic
1Uis subect Lo
capyriaht lons aad shel' nai be.
uxed or copicy wihau express

willen pormission
1L is o violalion of the New Yore
Slate Edutalion law for any persan.
umiess acling under the directian of
lcensed Archilecl, la oter an ilem

13-4 374" ERE)

STEVER A GRGH
NYS LIC NO.

LRy

R

TE  REVISION
1S5UE /REVISION
ATTIC FLOOR
4 o FROIECT NAME

RT.52
FLOOR PLAN

BUILDING ADDRESS
T 2

CARMEFL, NY (0512
PROJI:CT NUMBER

DRAWING 1171
EXISTING
FLOOR PLAN S

URAWN HY
G

Taworss A1

DATE
4716721



-1 172"

3.5 12"

14

3-8 172"

5 1 8'-6 3/4"
BATH
2
{0
BEDROCM
7
v
z
®
KITCHEN
36 1/2" 10'-2 174"

26 0

136 1/4'
20
KITCHEN
SINK |
\
J
BEDROOM
N BATH
o~
fa)
w
810 1/4" £-4 172"

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

2 4

4-3 172"

12

28

-

ARCHITECTS

© 1
» ( <
< '

" ]
u3ed or copied withou! express.
willea pacmistian

STEVEN A GRGEUIC
NYS LIC

| revision
ISSUE/REVISION

PROJECT NAMKE

RT.52
FLOOR PLAN

BUILDING ADDRFSS
RI'S2
CARMEL, NY 10512

PROJECT NUMBER

UKAWING TITLE
EXISTING
FLOOR PLAN §

URAWN BY
sG

ALt
ASNOTED A- 1
DATE
§421



PROPERTIES WITHIN 500
wiz21 ORSER'S T, 6. 1260 PEEKSKLL HOLLOW RD CARVEL, Ny 10512
w22 19 FOMER AVENCE, LLC /o SRAN SENO, 28 WALNLT ST PALNG, NY 12584
P ML & RC PROPERTES, LLC /o RCHARD T, CAPRA, 3087 FARUNALK RO YORKTOWN HEGHTS NY 10598
w24 L SHOHAT, JULA MACKAY, 503 VEST 10 AVE 6T 1001 NEW YORK, NY 10025
LLOTD MAGKAY, AND TAHAR UACKAY SITE
wis1s LBIA AND RODOIFD QUEZADA 25 ronsR A caRuEL, N 10512
i35 AUGUSTO MO CRESCENT SAOGHETT 10 811 RO CARuEL, N 10512
iz WARLON RAVLOGAN 1870 HIROD ST APT 2% RDGENOOD, NY 1385
WI1B R G 10 mosE cARUEL, N 10512
I HERNANDEZ & FERVMNDEZ FAULY TRUST, 6 ROGE D CARuEL, N 10512
prom NSPIRIG GARIEL IC. o7 cleneoa A CARUEL, N 10512
i 65 GLENEDA AVENUE LLC 12 coLowAL RocE 7 REVSTER, Y 10508
i3 ESSEBELLE ENTERPRISES LLC 2420'S. CROATAN HAY- PAB 16 NAGS HEAD, NC 27950
Protin HAISEN OFICE SOLUTNS, NG 383 NEHOLS R CARUEL, N 10512
PO WAE RER »0. 80K 10 CARUEL N 10512
wiri-g CARMEL BOARD OF FRE COUMISSON 0. BOK 1238 CARIEL, NY 10512
o T, CARUEL BAPTIST CHURGH r0. B0k 53 CARUEL, N 10512
PO AES e 35 FomER A CARuEL N 10512
4414110 LONGVIEW REALTY CORP. 336 LONGWUE TER YONKER, NY 10710 Bt
MIIC1 ROBERT HAL AND EONARD 5ONI o0x 307 SEDFORD, NY 10508 o |
4404-1-12 PETER AND MARY FELLBUSCH 99 CHERRY LN RMVILLE, NY 12582 A418-1-21
MICIES ROBRT . HAL AND EDWARD G.BOWD  PO. BOX 307 HOKORY LA BEDFORD, NY 10506
MIIE SAK CONGELOR N 55 GLENEDA AV ARVEL, WY 0512
WISl DAND AND CIVTHA RADOVCH 55 GLeNEDA AV CARUEL N 10512
WIISI6 SUE AN AND BRIAN SUPSON 2 SUNSET RO CARIEL, NY 10512
Wi 69 GLENEDA AVENE LG 12 COLONAL ROGE T BREVSTER, NY 10508 FRONT ELEVATION REAR ELEVATION LOCATION MAP @ AREA MAP @
4404-1-34 KELLEY CEMETERY INC. RTE 52 CARMEL, NY 10512 SCALE: 17 = 1000° SCALE: 1" = 300"
4414-1-35 NT. CARMEL BAPTIST CHURCH P.0. BOX 538 CARMEL, NY 10512
M1 N CARUEL BAPTST CHURCH 70-102 PO, BOX S35 CARMEL, Ny 10512
M3 N CARUE BRPTST SOBETY 0102 PO, BOX S35 CARMEL, NY 10512
4414-1-38 IVANE AND LAURA COHEN 72 GLENEIDA AVE CARMEL, NY 10512
WD RES CORR. 0. 80K 59 CARMEL, Ny 10512
Wil GUsERR IOVEND R 60 CLEARVEN R HOPENELL CT, Y 12533 SCHEDULE of DISTRICT REGULATIONS:
Wi o uc 14 OENUE DR CARVEL, Ny 10512
M1 VENCO PROVERTES CORP 70, 80K 540 WHOPAC, NY 10541 C-COMMERCIAL REQRED  EXSTNG PROPSED
S411-461 T CARMEL BAPTIST GHURGH Po. BOX 53 CARMEL, Y 10512 N/F
14145 WENCO PROPERTIES CORP P.0. BOX 540 WAHOPAC, NY 10541 IVANE COHEN MIN. LOT AREA SF.* 40,000 SF. 2640 SF. 2,640 SF.
MIN. LOT WIDTH FEET* 200 FEET 32.96 FEET 32,96 FEET
Wi VEARSTUC 17 FAR 5T CARVEL, Y 10512 ! LIBER 926 PAGE 67 . LOT WOr FEET w28 28
W17 RANRC DITERPRISES CoRP 18 FAR 5T CARUEL, N 10512 VNN ARDG PRNGPAL
14148 UNTED STATES POSTAL SERVCE 2 FAR ST CARMEL. NY 10512 | NT-FEET w 7 74
SDE-FEET (VORTH)S 25 I 0
M FRANN G AW DT £ WLES 4 A0ce R0 caRuEL, N 10512 | 2 STORY FRANE, SDE-FEET (SOUTH)* b ) )
4417-1-45 PETER JR. AND JANET E. INTRIER 5 FOWER AVE CARMEL, NY 10512 N REAR-FEETH Ed 46 28
4417-1-47 SPENCER D. SCHATIMAN AND 7 HLLVEW CT CORTLANDT MANGR, NY 10567 | PAVER ‘ MININUM YARDS-ACCESSORY BLD'G
oo s sobhes o T - - -
4417-1-49 STEPHEN DILL 13 FOWLER AVE CARMEL, NY 10512 MA@?}‘M PERMITTED HEIGHT FEET 35 < <
18-1-1 FISHER THOMAS INC. 10 FOMLER AVE  CARMEL, NY 10512 ‘ BU‘Lg“gﬁ ‘ MINIMUM REQUIRED FLOOR AREA 5,000 SF. 1,990 SF. 1830 SF.
44.18-1-2 PUTNAM COUNTY NATIONAL BANK. 43 GLENEIDA AVE ~ CARMEL, NY 10512 OF BUILDING SF.*
w4313 PUTVAM COLNTY NATIONAL BANK 45 GLEVEDA AVE CARIEL, Y 10512 ‘ PAVER S 872819" £ BL.57 e COVERACE 07 337 Riad
441814 BANK OF CARMEL PUTNAM CTY NATL 43 GLENEDA AVE  CARMEL, NY 10512 SIDEWALK
wie-1-5 PUTVAM COUNTY NATINAL BANK 47 GLEVEDA AVE CARUEL NY 10572
EXISTING. )
418-1-6 GLENEIDA 51, NC. 51 GLENDEIA AVE CARMEL. NY 10512 ‘ SHRUBS VARICE REGURED
prerRn] HENRY P. R AND P.C. SWPSON LSUSETROS  CARMEL, NY 10512 Z| SSuackToe LOT COVERAGE AREA=115470 SF. (W/ SHED)
wie-1-8 ST UAN STREET CORP 55 GLOVEDA AVE CARUEL, NY 10512 ‘ ‘ gz Nauaaor 106 e LOT COVERAGE. AREA=394.70 . (W/0UT SHID)
ie-1-9 ST UAN STREET CoRe 67 GLEVEDA AVE CARIEL, Y 10512 PAVER 3 gH WA SHED T
prer 53 CLENEIDA, LLC. G5 GLENEDA AVE  CARMEL, NY 10512 ‘ SIDEWALK | 2 7 oropose BE REMOVED — SEC 156-42
W e ot e i : % eropose) o PARKING CALCULATION FOR:
418115 FAR PROPERTY NGAT, LLC 16 FAR ST CARMEL, NY 10512 GCLENEIDA | 8 LOT DEPTH
| 2 RAE .00 EXISTNG DFFICE /RETAL
4418-1-16 NEW FAIR STREET LLC 16 CORNSH RO CARMEL, NY 10512 AVENUE | g2 296" 1ST FLOOR — 957.34 SF.
MIBISTT cOWNTY OF PUTNAN 40 GLENEDA AVE  CARUEL, NY 10512 AKA B 2N LOGR APARTENT - 2
4418-1-18 FAR STREET PROPERTES 14 FAR ST CARMEL. NY 10512 ‘ || uTTY o
= s
MIBT19 12 FAR ST CORP 527 FOX MEADOW RO YORKTOWN HEGHTS, NY 10588 ROUTE 52 VIRE, POLE, e 5 AL /OFFIGE
MBI 6318 ASSOUATES NG 10 FAR ST CARUEL, Y 10512 | FENCE — (1) SHED = SST3SE. - 47 R 5 SPACES
MIE-1-2 UM PROPERTY CROUP LLC 105 ROUTE 6 MAHOPAC. NY 10541 L ! 7 2 0
wiee oo or 10 auoiEs w owL, W 1072 | ¢ v 5 2 APARTIENTS REQURE 2 SPACES EACH
4418-1-23 PUTNAM COUNTY NATIONAL BANK 43 GLENEIDA AVE  CARMEL, NY 10512 2 2 2 UNITS X 2 SPACE = 4 SPACES
e 10 GLEVEDA AVE CARIEL, Y 10512 | | — 7% 2 TOTAL PARKING REQURED
COUNTY OF PUTNAN . . NE227'36"W 7888 TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED
Witz oommror o " anenxe cme 1oz T y Ty S
A41B-1-4t ARMEL GENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT PO. BOX 296 PATTERSON, NY 12563 \ Y (/11 N REE: LOADING SPACE:
POLE. il TOTAL LOADING REQURED
‘ ) HHHL ARKING TOTAL LOADING SPACE PROVDED
VARIANCE REQURED
LINE
‘ | 2 STORY FRAM\
CARMEL PLANNING BOARD APPROVAL ‘ | NP
PR | WENCO PROPERTIES CORP. PLAN NOTES:
¥ BULDING PERNIT IS NOT TSSUED WTHIY T2 | e ‘ LIBER 1401 PAGE 1 OMER/APPUCANT.  DWWAMTE PROPERTES CORP
UONTIS FRON THE ABOVE DATE. THS APPROVAL BECOMES NULL S5 PAPANIA DRVE
AND VOID. ‘ ‘ MAHOPAC, NY 10541
TOMN OF CARMEL PLANNNG BOARD ‘ N/ 2 BOUNDARY AND STE NFORMATION TAKEN FROU A SURVEY FREPARED BY ROBERT V. OSWALD
P.LS. LAND SURVEYNG CONPANY DATED SEPTEVBER 30, 2010.
SIGNED THIS DAY OF 20, BY ‘ RFB CORP
‘ ‘ LIBER 1473 PAGE 453 3. PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE WEST BRANCH RESERVOR BASIN.
CHAIRMAN | 4. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE AS SHOWN ON
| FLOOD INSURANCE RATE NAP NUNBER 36073COTATE, DATED 3/4/2013.
s STEOATA
LOT AREA = 2640 SF. (006 oc)
TROWAP 4414-1-33
C- COMMERCIAL ZONE
ALL UTUTIES ARE ABOVE GRADE. TRASH WL CONTINUE O BE PICKED UP.
EXIS."NG CONDI.HONS P N LEGB‘ID' 7. SEWER SERVICE PROVIDED BY CARMEL SEWER DISTRICT #2
L/ = 8 WATER SERVICE PROVIDED BY CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #2
GRAPHIC SCALE vz suone/EALe 9. DESCRIPTION OF USE:
s 3w ] “ o 1ST FLOOR: OFACE/RETAL
! ¢ " ¢ | UTLITY POLE 2ND FLOOR: 2 PROPOSED APARTMENTS* - WHICH REQUIRES A VARIANCE
TINCH = 10 FEET 10. THERE IS ONE SIGN IN FRONT OF THE BUILDING.
SHRUBS/REES
REVISIONS PO R SRR FROECT NOVBER
PURSUANT 0 NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW, PLAN PREPARED FOR: 1 FeB 2022 B07
r o) DESCRTON
A oLATon GF s Lxw FoR Ay pesison '~ ] 05 NAY 2072 PER TOMN COMIENTS PROECT WANAGER SITE PLAN RAWNG NONGER
A-VOLATION OF THIS LAW FOR ANY PERSON
UNESETE IS ASTING ONGER THE DIRECTON OF A DYNAMITE PROPERTIES CORP. L
LUCENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTER AN RAWN BY EXISTING
TEM N ANY WA IF AN TEM BEARING THE SEAL
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(845) 279-6789

© PUTIAN ENGNEERING PLLC 2022
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A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION OF THE

70 GLENEIDA AVE, CARMEL, N.Y. 10512
TOWN of CARMEL
PUTNAM COUNTY, NEW YORK
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Letter to Town of Carmel Planning Board Page 2 of 3
RE: Willow Wood Country Club May 13, 2022

e Based on the results of the Noise Study, additional sound barriers as well as other modifications
have been made to the proposed sporting clay course. Noise barriers are provided on Stations 4,
12, 13, and 14. In addition, orientation of Stations 6 and 8 have been shifted to utilize the
acoustics of the existing hillside. Last, Station 9 has been relocated based on the noise model to
utilize the existing surrounding acoustics.

e Asrequested, the Club’s Noise Consultant has prepared the Noise Study and a copy of the study
is attached herewith.

e The Noise Study enclosed with this submission demonstrates compliance with the Town of
Carmel’'s Noise Ordinance (Chapter 104) and an explanation of how the modeling and the
standards used in the modeling are included in the Noise Study.

Memorandum from Richard J. Franzetti P.E., Town Engineer dated March 18, 2022:

I. General Comments:

1. Permits
With respect to the permits cited, we offer the following:

a. It is not believed a permit is needed from the Town of Carmel Environmental
Conservation Board (ECB) as there is no proposed activity associated with the
sporting clay course within 100’ of the onsite wetland. The only portion of the site
associated with the sporting clay course within the 100’ buffer area is the end of an
existing trail.

b. It is acknowledged that coverage under NYSDEC General Permit for Stormwater
Discharges from Construction Activities, GP-0-20-001 is required as the project is
disturbing more than 5,000 square feet but less than 1 acre. As such, all that is
required is an erosion control plan. However, based on Town’s policy, a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) has been provided which provides swale sizing
calculations as well as the provision of several rain gardens throughout the property.

2. A Stormwater Maintenance Agreement has been included as Appendix D in the SWPPP for
Town'’s review and comment.

3. Itis acknowledged that a Performance Bond and associated engineering fee must be provided
prior to beginning construction. As the project proceeds through the process, we will provide the
necessary Opinion of Probable Cost to establish the bond and fee amounts.

Il.  Preliminary Detailed Comments:

i.  Asrequested, notes have been added to the drawing requiring that all plantings are
to be verified by the Town of Carmel Wetland Inspector. See Planting Notes on
Drawing SP-1.

ii.  Asrequested, notes have been added to the drawings that all plantings shall be
installed per Section 142 of the Town of Carmel Town Code. See Planting Notes on
Drawing SP-1.

ii.  Rain Garden calculations have been provided in the project SWPPP enclosed
herewith. See Appendix B of the SWPPP.

iv.  As acknowledged at the previous Planning Board meeting, the wetland limits are
shown on the drawing as requested.

051322cpb.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.



Letter to Town of Carmel Planning Board Page 3 of 3
RE: Willow Wood Country Club May 13, 2022

We trust you will find the enclosed information in order and respectfully request this item be placed
on your May 25, 2022 Planning Board agenda.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this information, please feel free to contact
our office.

Very truly yours,

INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

By: [ U// /
/Richard D. Willjafns, Jr. P.E.
P

rincipal Engineer

RDW/jwm/amk

Enclosure(s)
cc. George J. Calcagnini

Insite File No. 18173.100

051322cpb.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.



ERICH THALHEIMER

INCE BoARD CERTIFIED ACOUSTICAL ENGINEER
27 PETERSON ROAD, NATICK, MA 01760
PHONE: (508) 651-9772, FAX: (508) 315-3510
E-MAIL: THALHEIMER@RCN.COM
WEBSITE: WWW.ERICHTHALHEIMER.COM

George J. Calcagnini 26 April 2022
Attorney at Law

376 Route 202

Somers, NY 10589

RE:  Willow Wood Gun Club Community Noise Study

Dear Mr. Calcagnini,

We have completed our community noise assessment involving the Willow Wood Gun Club
in Mahopac, New York, to evaluate the existing and proposed noise levels (with the 14
position sporting clays circuit) at the club as they relate to Chapter 104 of the Town of
Carmel Town Code. The club’s intent is to expand to include a 14 position sporting clays
circuit in addition to their current four trap fields and one 5-stand field. The study’s goals
were to (1) quantify the existing shooting noise levels propagating from the club to the
surrounding community, (2) use the existing noise level results to determine compliance
with applicable noise codes, and (3) to describe reasonable and feasible mitigation options
that could be implemented to mitigate noise from shooting activities, if needed, particularly
with respect to the neighbors to the north of the club.

As the attorney for the Willow Wood Club, you have advised us that the applicable
regulations governing this application are set forth in New York State General Business
Law Section 150 (GBL §150) which specifically exempts existing gun ranges, such as the
Willow Wood Club, from local noise control ordinances. The standard set by GBL §150 is
that the A-weighted sound level of small arms fire at the shooting range shall not exceed 90
dBA for one hour out of a day or 85 dBA for eight hours out of a day, as measured at, or
adjusted to, a distance of 100 feet outside the real property boundary of the shooting range
- to which the club will easily comply. You have further advised that even though the state
statute has preempted regulation by the Town of Carmel Noise Ordinance, you would like
us to test for compliance with that noise ordinance and, if feasible, implement mitigation
measures to comply with it to the extent reasonably feasible. As applied to the Willow
Wood Club, the Carmel Noise Ordinance would limit noise to 60 dBA at community
receptor locations; which is certainly more restrictive than GBL §150’s noise limits.

The noise study involved our (1) reviewing the case history and previous acoustical studies
performed for the club, (2) performing ambient noise measurements for several days in the
surrounding community, (3) performing a series of controlled noise measurement tests
involving the shooting of shotguns at seven test firing positions, (4) reducing the noise
measurement data to identify trends and to calibrate our noise prediction model, (5)
developing a computer model using Cadna-A to simulate shooting noise levels emanating
from the club during various times of year, (6) evaluating the results against the club’s
voluntary noise limits taking into account the Carmel Noise Ordinance, and (7) describing
options that could be considered to reduce the shooting noise levels in the community.
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In brief summary, we found that shooting noise from the proposed sporting clays positions
fully complies with the governing state statute GBL §150, but could exceed the Carmel
Noise Ordinance limits at two nearby residential properties. Consequently, noise mitigation
measures were developed in this report for your consideration for implementation. Noise
mitigation measures include building or enhancing small noise barriers behind two clays
stations, relocating two clays stations, and rotating four clays stations to direct their noise
in a less offensive direction. With the noise mitigation measures in place, full compliance
with your self-imposed community noise limit, and Chapter 104 of the Town of Carmel
Town Code can be demonstrated at all receiving properties.

A complete description of our study’s technical approach, noise measurement data, noise
model simulation, findings and recommendations is attached. Feel free to contact me with
any questions.

Professional Certification:

I hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report
was prepared or reviewed by me and that I am a duly
certified acoustical professional as recognized by the
Institute for Noise Control Engineering (INCE).

Erich Thalheimer
INCE Board Certified No. 20104



Project Overview

The Willow Wood Club, located in Mahopac, New York, is a private shooting club that has
been in existence since 1955. The club, as shown in Photos 1 and 2, is currently comprised
of four trap fields and one 5-stand field, however the intent is to expand the club to include
a 14-station sporting clays circuit. Shotguns are the only firearms currently used at the
club, with the majority being 12 gauge in caliber. Hours of year-round operation are
currently Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday, 10 AM - 5 PM (6 PM during DST). The
club is currently closed on Mondays, Tuesdays and Wednesdays. Those days of operation
have been in effect for many years.

Photo 1. Trap Fields Photo 2. 5-Stand Field

The downrange direction for the trap fields is oriented towards the east-northeast, and the
5-stand field is generally pointed towards the east-southeast. The topography in this area
of New York is quite hilly, with the club’s existing facilities situated in a valley between two
hills. The relative elevation of the hilltops are about 250 to 300 feet above grade of the
shooting fields. There is a clubhouse and a couple small garage structures on the property.

Figure 1 shows an aerial view of the area around the club. The surrounding area is
developed as lightly suburban to rural in population density. There are no major or arterial
highways within miles of the club, and the undeveloped areas are wooded with primarily
deciduous trees.

Also as shown in Figure 1, and summarized in Table 1, five long-term (LT) noise receptor
locations were selected to measure ambient noise levels in the community surrounding the
club. The receptors were selected to represent potential worst-case noise levels
propagating from the range in various directions and to represent similarly affected
properties in the respective neighborhoods. Existing ambient noise levels were measured
at the five long-term receptors (LT-1 thru LT-5) over the two day period of 6/28/20 to
6/29/20. The long-term receptors were also used to measure gunfire noise during a series
of controlled live fire tests performed on 6/28/20.

In addition, five more discrete receptors were selected to evaluate the propagation of
gunfire noise throughout the community, primarily at locations of previously known
complainants. Noise levels at these five receptors (R-6 thru R-10) were predicted using the
Cadna-A noise model, described below. Receptor LT-1A was also added into the noise
model to more accurately evaluate shooting noise affecting the nearest residence at 553
Union Valley Road.



Figure 1. Willow Wood Club Surrounding Area

R.9 R-10
Ors©
O
R-7
O s LT-1A
LT-5 O 00 11 LT-4
O o
LT-3
(6] LT-2

Table 1. Summary of Noise Receptor Locations

Recl\(‘e(l:-tor Street Address Land-Use Pl‘:' i;':::::il(:l rll) E;;.O?Iisé:il:se
LT-1 551 Union Valley Road Gun Club North-Northwest 1,190 feet
LT-1A 553 Union Valley Road Residential North-Northwest 1,190 feet
LT-2 8 Wilson Road Residential Southwest 1,760 feet
LT-3 870 Crest Brook Drive Residential West-Southwest 1,980 feet
LT-4 39 Wilderness Trail Residential East-Northeast 2,320 feet
LT-5 7 Margaret Road Residential West-Northwest 3,300 feet
R-6 507 Union Valley Road Residential Northwest 1,760 feet
R-7 491 Union Valley Road Residential Northwest 2,190 feet
R-8 18 Fox Hill Road Residential North-Northwest 2,760 feet
R-9 20 Fox Hill Road Residential North-Northwest 2,950 feet
R-10 75 Englewood Terrace Residential North-Northwest 3,040 feet




Acoustical Terminology

As with any field of science, it is critical to understand and make proper use of technical terms and
definitions that are used in the acoustical industry. Noise can be quantified in many different
manners depending on its temporal/time, tonal/frequency, or magnitude/loudness properties.

Noise magnitude is expressed in units of decibels (dB) which is a logarithmic quantity comparing
fluctuating air pressure to that of a standardized reference static air pressure of 20 micro-pascals
(i.e. dB re: 20 pPa). For this reason the noise levels that humans hear are called sound pressure
levels. Noise is expressed as a logarithmic quantity because humans are sensitive to relative
changes in noise levels. To illustrate, humans can barely perceive a change in noise level of +/- 1
decibel, can likely perceive a change of +/- 3 decibels, can easily perceive a change of +/- 5 decibels,
and will generally describe a change of +/- 10 decibels as a doubling or halving in level.

With respect to tonal qualities (frequency), a frequency weighting adjustment has been
standardized to account for the human auditory response over the audible frequency range of
approximately 20 Hz to 20,000 Hz. Humans are less capable of hearing low frequency sounds,
exhibit a maximum sensitivity to tones in mid-frequency ranges, and are slightly less sensitive to
high frequency sound as well. This frequency weighted adjustment is referred to as "A-weighting",
with results expressed as A-weighted decibels, or dBA. Examples of A-weighted decibel levels for
common outdoor and indoor noise sources are provided in Figure 2.

Another common practice is to separate a sample of noise into its spectral components by using
frequency filters of known shape and bandwidth. This approach provides insights into the source
and transmission characteristics of the noise and allows for identification of frequency ranges that
contain the most acoustical energy. Octave band and third-octave band filters are typically used
for this purpose because their bandwidths are a constant percentage of their center frequencies,
and are better for mimicking how humans perceive discrete frequencies by providing finer
resolution at lower frequencies.

Numerous metrics and indices have been developed to quantify the temporal characteristics
(changes over time) of community noise include the following:

The Equivalent Sound Level, or Leq, is the energy-averaged single noise level that represents the
same acoustic energy that was contained in the fluctuating noise level over a defined period of time.
The Leq is useful for describing the "average" sound level over a defined period of time, and is
expressed in dBA.

The Maximum and Minimum Sound Levels, or Lmax and Lmin, are the loudest and quietest instant
sound levels occurring during a period of time. The Lmax is particularly useful for evaluating loud,
impulsive noise events. Lmax and Lmin levels are expressed in dBA, however the root-mean-
square (RMS) time constant of the sound level meter’s detector has a significant effect on the
measured levels. By International agreement, a sound level meter with an RMS response set to
‘slow’ (Lmaxs) has a rise time constant of 1 second, where a setting of ‘fast’ (Lmaxf) is about 8x
faster with a rise time constant of only 0.125 seconds.

The Day Night Sound Level, or Ldn, is a 24-hour community noise metric in which a 10 decibel
adjustment has been added to the measured hourly Leq levels from 10 PM to 7 AM to account for
people’s greater sensitivity to noise intrusion at night. The Ldn metric is used in many federal noise
guidelines to assess the long-term effects of transportation sources.

The Sound Percentile Level, or Ln, expressed in dBA is a statistical representation of changing
noise levels indicating that the fluctuating noise level was equal to, or greater than, the stated level
for "n" percent of the time. For example, the L1, L10, L50, and L90 represent the noise levels
exceeded 1%, 10%, 50%, and 90% of the time. The L10 is often used to identify impacts of
transportation or construction noise sources, while the L90 is considered to represent steady

background noise.



Figure 2. Common A-Weighted Decibel (dBA) Sound Levels

The Sound Power Level (PWL) of a noise source is the strength or intensity of noise that the source
produces/emits regardless of the environment in which it is placed. Sound power is a property of
the source, and therefore is independent of distance. The radiating sound power then produces a
Sound Pressure Level (SPL) at any given point of interest which human beings perceive as audible
sound. The sound pressure level is dependent on its environment (absorption, reflections, etc.) and
its distance from the noise source. And even though both sound power and sound pressure are
expressed in decibels (dB), they are not the same thing and should not be confused. Decibel levels
of sound power are referenced to a power level of 1 pW, while decibel levels of sound pressure
have a pressure reference level of 20 pPa.



Noise Regulatory Setting

There are no federal community noise regulations that would apply in this case. The noise
regulations governing the shooting range at the Willow Wood Club are set forth in New
York State General Business Law Section 150 (GBL §150) which specifically exempts
existing gun ranges, such as the Willow Wood Club, from local noise control ordinances.
The standard set by GBL §150 is that the A-weighted sound level of small arms fire at the
shooting range shall not exceed 90 dBA for one hour out of a day or 85 dBA for eight hours
out of a day, as measured at, or adjusted to, a distance of 100 feet outside the real property
boundary of the shooting range. These noise limits are primarily intended to protect the
public from hearing damage but not from potential perceived annoyance.

The Carmel NY Noise Ordinance, Article II, Chapter 104, which is preempted by State
statute GBL §150, contains noise limits at residential receptor property lines expressed as
maximum A-weighted decibels (dBA Lmax). The daytime (8 AM to 6 PM) receptor noise
limit is normally 65 dBA Lmax, however there is a 5-decibel penalty for impulsive noise
sources such as gunfire. Thus, the daytime residential receptor noise limit would be 60
dBA Lmax in this case at community receptor locations.

However, GBL §150 specifically exempts gun ranges from local noise control ordinances if
the gun range predates the local ordinance. In this case, the local Carmel Noise Ordinance
was originally adapted in 1972. However, the Willow Wood Club has been in continuous
operation as a gun range since 1955, and therefore predates the local noise control
ordinance. Thus, under General Business Law §150(1), "...... the applicable noise control
laws or ordinances have no legal force and effect against such owner or user."

Also noteworthy is the fact that the Carmel Noise Ordinance does not specify the electronic
time response of a sound level meter when trying to measure for compliance with the
ordinance’s limits. Thus, consistent with most other community noise studies performed in
the United States, a sound meter response time of RMS ‘slow’ was selected for all noise
measurements and modeling results in this case.

The Willow Wood Club is therefore exempt from any neighborhood noise annoyance
regulations or restrictions. However, in an attempt to promote good neighbor relations,
the club is willing to voluntarily adopt receptor noise limits consistent with the Carmel
Noise Ordinance (i.e. 60 dBA Lmax ‘slow’) to the extent reasonably feasible.



Ambient Noise Measurements

Long-term ambient noise measurements were performed at five community receptor
locations (LT-1 thru LT-5) from 6/28/20 thru 6/29/20. The purpose of the long-term
measurements was to document existing noise conditions affecting the various
representative receptors as caused by non-shooting-related noise sources such as traffic,
HVAC equipment, aircraft, human activity, birds and wind, etc. Meteorological conditions
were acceptable throughout the noise monitor period with temperatures ranging from 60
to 90 deg. F, calm to mild winds, and no precipitation.

The ambient noise measurements were performed using Larson Davis Model 720 (LD 720)
noise monitors in self-contained cases. The LD 720 noise monitors were programmed to
measure and digitally store sound level data in hourly intervals including the Leq, L1, L10,
L50, L90, Lmax and Lmin levels in A-weighted decibels (dBA) using a ‘slow’ time response.
The monitors were calibrated beforehand using a Bruel & Kjaer Model 4231 acoustical
calibrators, deployed out-of-reach on tree branches, and the microphones were covered
with windscreens. The entire ambient noise monitoring system complied with ANSI
Standard S1.4 for Type 2 accuracy.

The results of the ambient noise monitoring exercise can be seen in Table 2 and Figures 3
thru 7. Daytime was defined as 7 AM to 10 PM, and nighttime was defined as 10 PM to 7
AM, consistent with standard acoustical practices. Being a rural/light suburban area, there
was relatively little fluctuation in ambient noise levels of only a couple decibels between
daytime and nighttime periods, as illustrated by the steady background L90 sound levels.
Typical noise “events” are indicated in the L1 results, which in this case are about 15 to 25
decibels louder than the steady L90 background levels. The evening “rush hour” appears to
occur around 6 PM as illustrated in the figures.

Table 2. Community Ambient Noise Monitoring Results

Average Ambient Sound Level Results, dBA ‘slow’
Receptor
No Street Address d Leq L1 L10 L90
' Ldn Day / Night | Day / Night | Day / Night | Day / Night
LT-1 551 Union Valley Road 58 57 /49 66 /59 61 /50 44 / 43
LT-2 8 Wilson Road 57 58 /44 66 /51 61 /47 40 /40
LT-3 870 Crest Brook Drive 53 54 /42 65 /52 58 /43 40 /37
LT-4 39 Wilderness Trail 59 60 /48 65 /58 61 /52 42 /41
LT-5 7 Margaret Road 55 56 /45 67 /58 59 /45 41 /36

It is interesting to note that louder moments of ambient noise experienced in the
neighboring properties during the daytime are actually louder than the gunshots from the
Willow Wood Club.



Figure 3. Ambient Noise Monitoring Summary for Site LT-1

Figure 4. Ambient Noise Monitoring Summary for Site LT-2




Figure 5. Ambient Noise Monitoring Summary for Site LT-3

Figure 6. Ambient Noise Monitoring Summary for Site LT-4
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Figure 7. Ambient Noise Monitoring Summary for Site LT-5

Controlled Gunshot Noise Tests

A series of carefully controlled gunshot noise measurement tests were performed on
9/29/20 at the five long-term receptor locations (LT-1 thru LT-5) surrounding the club, as
shown in Figure 1. The purpose of these tests was to quantitatively measure the loudness
of representative shotguns that are typically used at the Willow Wood Club, and in doing
so, create comparison levels against which the subsequently developed computer noise
model could be calibrated.

The gunshot noise measurement equipment used in this study is shown in Photo 3. The
sound instrumentation complied with ANSI Standard S1.4 for Type 1 (Engineering-Grade)
requirements for accuracy and precision and consisted of a CEL Instruments Model 593
Acoustical Analyzer equipped with a Bruel & Kjaer Model 4189 Microphone. A three-inch
foam windscreen was used to minimize errant wind noise from affecting the microphone.
The acoustical signal was passed through the analyzer and recorded in the field with a
Marantz Model PMD 670 Audio Wavefile Data Recorder. The CEL 593 Analyzer was
configured to measure broadband (Linear and A-weighted) and third-octave band noise
data using an RMS ‘slow’ time response. The entire measurement system was calibrated
with a Bruel & Kjaer Model 4231 Acoustical Calibrator.

Six individual gunshots were fired from each of seven positions at the club, namely from
the trap fields, the 5-stand field, and from proposed clays stations 2, 6, 8, 11 and 13. These
stations provided good circular coverage of the proposed shooting circuit, with fields of fire
pointed in all directions. Over-under 12 gauge shotguns were used for all test shots using
the same ammunition consisting of Rio Target Loads, 2.75 inch, 1.125 ounce, No. 7% lead
shot size traveling at 1,250 feet/second. The gunshots were then measured and recorded at
each of the five long-term receptors. Some of the gunshots were easily noticeable, some
were barely audible, and a few were completely inaudible relative to the background sound
level at the time.
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Upon return to the office, the recorded
gunfire sound level signals were
downloaded from the Marantz PMD 670
and transferred to a computer in the form
of an uncompressed digital audio wave file
(wav). The wavefiles were then post-
processed using SpectraPLUS sound
analysis software which performs a Fast
Fourier Transform (FFT) on the acoustical
signal in order to determine its magnitude
and frequency composition.

Photo 3. Sound Meter and Data Recorder

SpectraPLUS was configured to measure and hold the loudest noise level in each third-
octave band over a time window interval of 1.0 seconds (i.e. RMS ‘slow’) for each gunshot.
Thus, SpectraPLUS was able to zoom in and isolate just the gunfire noise from the
background noise, yielding a conservative (i.e. worst-case) composite third-octave band
spectrum. The third-octave band levels were then adjusted to apply each band’s A-
weighting factor and then logarithmically summed to yield the broadband A-weighted
noise level (dBA).

Each gunshot in the recordings was visually and audible located in SpectraPLUS’s time
history module, as shown in Figure 8, and the signal from 0.3 seconds prior to and 0.7
seconds following the loudest moment of the gunshot was measured. This time window
ensured that the rise in air pressure as the shot arrived and the drop in air pressure
immediately following the shot were all included in the analyzed data sample. Also, by
using a time interval of 1.0 seconds, SpectraPLUS was able to measure the maximum noise
levels (Lmax) for each gunshot consistent with the results produced by a sound level meter
configured with a response time of RMS ‘slow’, and the results were thus directly
comparable to the voluntary noise limits adopted by the Willow Wood Club.

Figure 8. SpectraPLUS Time History Plot Showing Gunshot Events

In this example time history plot, taken from receptor LT-2 while shooting at the 5-stand field,
the six gunshot noise events can be seen at approximately 9.24 seconds, 14.14 seconds, 19.18
seconds, 24.17 seconds, 29.34 seconds and 34.25 seconds.
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Gunshot Noise Directivity

A very important concept that factors into this case has to do with the acoustical directivity
pattern of gunshot noise. Contrary to uninformed intuition, gunshot noise does not act as a
perfect acoustical point source radiating sound equally in all directions. Rather, gunfire
noise is loudest in a downrange direction in-line with the muzzle, and then radiates as a
classic cardioid shape towards the sides and rear of the shooter.

This effect is illustrated in Figure 9 which shows the directivity pattern of a 12 gauge
shotgun which was measured under controlled conditions during a previous gun noise
study. As can be seen, gunshots are approximately 16 decibels louder straight downrange
(180°) than they are at wayside positions (90° and 270°). Moreover, gunshot noise is
actually quieter by approximately 7 decibels in a direction behind the shooter (0°) relative
to the wayside noise levels. Thus, shotgun noise levels are a total of 23 decibels quieter
towards the rear of the shooter than they are downrange in front of the shooter.

This acoustical directivity pattern was included in the Cadna-A noise model for this project
for all gunshot sound sources and adjusted to account for the direction of fire for each

shooting position.

Figure 9. Acoustical Directivity Pattern of a Shotgun

Gunshot
1Direction
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Noise Model Development

A predictive simulation model of shooting noise emissions from the Willow Wood Club and
related noise levels in the surrounding community was developed using the sophisticated
Cadna-A® noise model. The noise model allows for assessment of individual shooting
positions, the specific types of firearms and ammunition used in this case, and benefits of
potential noise mitigation measures to reduce shooting noise levels in the community.
While the model specifically assesses noise levels at the ten representative receptor
locations (LT-1A thru R-10), it can also be used to evaluate noise levels at any other
location of interest as well.

Cadna-A is a powerful, three-dimensional, ray-tracing acoustical model that implements
[SO Standard 9613 for the prediction and propagation of outdoor sound levels. Cadna-A
and ISO 9613 are used and accepted by the acoustics industry on a worldwide basis. Noise
sources are entered into the Cadna-A model in the form of point, line and/or area
components, each emitting sound power levels (PWL) in octave bands or broadband A-
weighted format. Distance attenuation, elevation differences, ground absorption, wind
effects, foliage, building shielding, and attenuation from barrier/berm effects are computed
in the Cadna-A model. The resulting sound pressure levels (SPL) are predicted at any
receptor location of interest.

As shown in Figure 10, the Cadna-A model for this project was configured by first
importing a GoogleEarth® base map of the area. Then a scale drawing of the club was
overlaid in the correct location. In this manner, the positions of the existing range,
structures, streets, foliage areas, receptor locations and distances could be modeled to a
high degree of accuracy. Terrain elevation data taken from ESRI/USGS topographical maps
were then brought into the Cadna-A model. This was a critical step because there are
noteworthy hills in the area that can play a role in how sound propagates from the club.

The ground surface was modeled as being acoustically absorptive grass and dirt except
where there were bodies of water which were modeled as being acoustically reflective.
Deciduous foliage (trees that drop their leaves) were added to the model to simulate noise
propagation conditions in the summertime, and no foliage attenuation was assumed in the
model to account for wintertime conditions.

The model was then populated with sound power noise emission spectra data for 12 gauge
over/under shotguns (obtained on a previous project) shooting in the direction of each
particular shooting position. The acoustical directivity pattern shown in Figure 9 was
assigned to each firearm such that the downrange direction was pointed in the correct
direction. The trap fields are generally pointing towards the east-northeast and the 5-
stand field is oriented towards the east-southeast, however the proposed sporting clays
stations shoot in a round circuit so their downrange directions vary considerably.

Once the Cadna-A model had been configured, it was tested for its prediction accuracy by
comparing its results to those of actual shooting noise levels measured during the
controlled tests. Table 3 summarizes the results of this model calibration exercise which
indicate an acceptable agreement between the measured and modeled gunshot sound
levels. The close agreement meant the Cadna-A model was considered to be configured
properly and reliable for predicting future noise levels as well.
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Figure 10. Cadna-A Noise Model Configuration
(Looking Northeast Towards Club)

Table 3. Cadna-A Model Calibration Results

Loudest Single Shot, dBA Lmax 'slow’
Receptor -
No. Street Address Measured Modeled Difference
6/29/20 Summertime (Measure - Model)
LT-1 551 Union Valley Road 61 60 1
LT-2 8 Wilson Road 64 64 0
LT-3 870 Crest Brook Drive 54 48 6
LT-4 39 Wilderness Trail 49 50 -1
LT-5 7 Margaret Road 48 45 3
Noise Model Results

The calibrated Cadna-A model was first used to answer the fundamental question - How
loud is the existing shooting noise in the community? As described above, sixteen different
shooting positions were included in the model and their resulting noise levels were
computed at ten representative community receptor locations. Both summertime and
wintertime noise levels were modeled, with the latter being the louder condition due to
deciduous trees losing their leaves. In general, the wintertime noise levels were louder
than the summertime noise levels by 1 to 12 decibels depending on the distance and
amount of foliage between the club and given receptor. Consequently, the louder
wintertime noise results predicted using the Cadna-A model are presented in this report for
the existing condition.

Table 4 summarizes the noise model results for the club in its existing condition and the
corresponding voluntary noise limits in the community. Neighbors who have raised noise
concerns in the past include the receptors located at LT-2 and R-6 to R-10. The predicted
loudest (i.e. wintertime) gunshots from a 12 gauge over/under shotgun are included in the
table for each receptor location. The relatively steady daytime background noise level
(L90) at each receptor is provided as well for comparative reference.
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As can be seen, two of the receptors (LT-1A and LT-2) are expected to be exposed to
gunshot noise levels potentially exceeding the club’s voluntary noise limit goal. The single
loudest shooting positions in these two cases are sporting clays stations 9 and 6,
respectively. Other shooting positions, particularly for receptor LT-1A, could also exceed
the club’s noise limit, although to a lesser degree. Consequently, noise mitigation measures
to noticeably reduce the shooting noise levels and to ensure compliance with the club’s
self-imposed noise limit goal have been developed for consideration in the next section.

Table 4. Shooting Club Community Noise Results

) Carlpel Loudest Gunshot Noise Level
Daytime Daytime dBA Lmax ‘slow’
Receptor Background Noise
Street Address s
No. dFA L9'0 LimitdBA | winter | Shooting Complies
slow Lmax Condition | Positon or Exceeds
‘slow’(1)

LT-1A 553 Union Valley Road 44 60 67 Clays 9 | Exceeds by 7 dBA
LT-2 8 Wilson Road 40 60 65 Clays 6 | Exceeds by 5 dBA
LT-3 870 Crest Brook Drive 40 60 51 Clays 12 Complies
LT-4 39 Wilderness Trail 42 60 56 Clays 12 Complies
LT-5 7 Margaret Road 41 60 46 Clays 9 Complies

R-6 507 Union Valley Road | Approx. 40 60 50 Clays 1 Complies
R-7 491 Union Valley Road | Approx. 40 60 54 Clays 2 Complies
R-8 18 Fox Hill Road Approx. 40 60 58 Clays 9 Complies
R-9 20 Fox Hill Road Approx. 40 60 58 Clays 5 Complies
R-10 75 Englewood Terrace | Approx. 40 60 57 Clays 4 Complies

Notes: (1) The actual noise limit is 90 dBA Leq(h) set forth in GBL §150. The Carmel Noise Ordinance
regulations are referenced here for informational purposes only.
(2) LT-2 receives 64 dBA from the existing 5-stand, which predated the Carmel Noise Ordinance.
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As mentioned above, the ten receptors (LT-1A thru R-10) discussed in this study represent
similarly affected receptors in the community, but they are only discrete locations. More
generalized results for the community-at-large can be seen in Figure 11 which shows the
existing worst-case wintertime gunshot noise impact zone for the Carmel Noise Ordinance
noise limit of 60 dBA Lmax ‘slow’. Any receptor located within the impact zone could be
(but is not guaranteed to be) exposed to shooting noise levels that could exceed the noise
limit goal.

Figure 11. 60 dBA Lmax Slow Noise Impact Zone
(Existing Worst-Case Winter Condition)

®

Noise Mitigation Options

Whereas two of the community noise receptors in this study (LT-1A and LT-2) are
expected to be exposed to gunshot noise levels in excess of the Willow Wood Club’s
voluntary noise limit goal, feasible and reasonable noise control options have been
developed here for consideration. Within this context, the word “feasible” refers to the
engineering and noise reduction performance aspects of the mitigation, while the word
“reasonable” addresses the issue of cost-justification.

In general, noise levels can be reduced by applying sound abatement (mitigation) measures
to the noise source itself, along the propagation pathway, or by directly affecting the
receiver; the former of which typically being the most effective. In this case, there are
possible mitigation options for consideration for the noise sources and along the pathways
to the receptors.

The following noise control measures were developed in an exhaustive iterative process
involving the Willow Wood Club’s attorney, civil engineer and acoustical engineer. These
measures were developed by balancing the environmental constraints, minimization of site
disturbance, and maximizing noise mitigation to ensure the club voluntary mitigates the
noise levels beyond GBL §150’s noise standards to those of the Carmel Noise Ordinance.
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The loudest gunshot noise level affecting receptor LT-1A at 553 Union Valley Road is
anticipated to be as loud as 67 dBA Lmax ‘slow’ during the wintertime, thus exceeding the
club’s voluntary noise limit goal of 60 dBA Lmax ‘slow’ by 7 decibels. The loudest shooting
position affecting receptor LT-1A is expected to come from the existing clays Station 9,
however shooting from ten other clays stations could also exceed the noise limit.

The loudest gunshot noise level affecting receptor LT-2 at 8 Wilson Road is anticipated to
be as loud as 65 dBA Lmax ‘slow’ during the wintertime, thus exceeding the club’s
voluntary noise limit goal of 60 dBA Lmax ‘slow’ by 5 decibels. The loudest shooting
position affecting receptor LT-2 is expected to come from clays Station 6.

Thus, the following noise mitigation measures are recommended to reduce gunshot noise
levels affecting receptors LT-1A and LT-2 (as discussed via conference call on 4/1/22):

1. Enhance the existing noise barriers at Stations 13 and 14 by adding wings to each
shooting station, and add noise absorptive material to the side of the barrier facing the
noise source.

2. Construct a small (12-foot tall) absorptive noise barrier with side panels behind the
shooting position at Station 12 to shield noise propagating towards Union Valley Road.

Slightly rotate in a clockwise direction the downrange direction for Station 8.
4. Rotate the downrange direction for Station 6 so that it points south.

Relocate Station 9 to between Stations 10 and 11, and rotate the downrange direction
for Station 9 so that it points south.

6. Relocate Station 4 slightly to the north so that its downrange direction rotates counter-
clockwise and points west-southwest instead.

The locations for all the clays stations after mitigation is applied can be seen in Figure 12.

Figure 12. Locations of Clays Stations After Mitigation
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If the mitigation options described above are implemented, it can then be demonstrated in
the Cadna-A noise model that full compliance with the Willow Woods Club’s self-imposed
community noise limit goal of 60 dBA Lmax ‘slow’ can be achieved at each of the receptor
locations evaluated in this study. Table 5 summarizes the noise model results if the
additional forms of mitigation are included.

Table 5. Predicted Gunshot Noise Levels With Mitigation Measures

Noi Predicted Loudest Shot, With Mitigation,
Receptor Street Li(r)rlnsi: dBA Lmax 'slow’ dBA Lmax 'slow’
No. Address dBA Lmax Mo'deled Loudest Exceeds Mod_eled Loudest Exceeds
'slow’ Winter Station or With Station or
Condition Complies | Mitigation Complies
553 Union .
LT-1A Valley Road 60 67 Clays 9 7 59 Clays 5 Complies
LT-2 8 Wilson Road 60 65 Clays 6 5 59 Clays 13* | Complies
870 Crest . % .
LT-3 Brook Drive 60 51 Clays 12 | Complies 55 Clays 9 Complies
LT-4 39 W%Liei;ness 60 56 Clays 12 | Complies 56 Clays 12* | Complies
LT-5 7 M;gagsret 60 46 Clays 9 Complies 46 Clays 7 Complies
507 Union . .
R-6 Valley Road 60 50 Clays 1 Complies 50 Clays 1 Complies
491 Union . .
R-7 Valley Road 60 54 Clays 2 Complies 54 Clays 2 Complies
R-8 181522;1111 60 58 Clays 9 Complies 58 Clays 5 Complies
R-9 2011:8de111 60 58 Clays 5 Complies 58 Clays 5 Complies
75 Englewood . " .
R-10 Terrace 60 57 Clays 4 Complies 57 Clays 9 Complies

Note: (*) Indicates that the loudest shot comes from the station after it has been mitigated for other receptors.

Conclusions

A comprehensive shooting noise assessment was performed for the community
surrounding the Willow Wood Gun Club in Mahopac, New York. The acoustical study took
into account the types of firearms used at the club, the existing orientation of the shooting
positions, topographical, terrain and foliage conditions, time of year, the locations and
background noise levels of noise-sensitive receptors, the relevant noise criteria limits in
this case, and the Planning Board’s concerns regarding the neighbors to the north of the
club. The initial conclusion was that shooting noise levels could exceed the club’s self-
imposed noise limits goal at two community receptors. Consequently, noise mitigation
measures were developed for the club to consider which would noticeably reduce the
anticipated shooting noise levels at the affected neighbors’ homes and bring the gunshot
noise levels within compliance with the club’s voluntary noise limits.

Noise mitigation measures included building or enhancing small noise barriers behind two
clays stations, relocating two clays stations, and rotating four clays stations to direct their
noise in a less offensive direction. With these noise mitigation measures in place, full
compliance with the club’s voluntary community noise limit of 60 dBA Lmax ‘slow’ can be
demonstrated at all receptor locations.

Disclaimer - The noise mitigation measures presented in this report are for conceptual and feasibility
consideration purposes only. Any noise mitigation options selected by the Willow Wood Club for implementation
would need to be further analyzed from a constructability, cost and safety perspective.
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Willow Wood Country Club, Inc.—Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan

1.0

2.0

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Project Description

The site is located at 551 Union Valley Road in the Town of Carmel. The site is approximately
86.0 acres and is designated as Tax Map 87.7-1-1/6/11. The property currently contains a household
membership rifle and pistol club. The proposed development includes the addition of a sporting clay
course.

The project site is located in the Muscoot Reservoir Watershed Basin. Since the project is
a land development activity under Town Code but is disturbing between 5,000 s.f. and one acre this
project is subject to NYSDEC SPDES General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction
Activities General Permit (General Permit), and is required to provide erosion controls only.

Notwithstanding, at the request of the Planning Board and Town Engineer, post-construction
stormwater management practices (SMP’s) have been provided where possible that will provide
Water Quality Volume (WQv) Treatment for the proposed improvements.

1.2 Existing Site Conditions

The existing property is primarily forested and undeveloped. The eastern portion of the site
contains a NYSDEC Wetland (CF-8). The western portion of the property contains a high point in the
center and slopes downward toward the property lines. The runoff that flows north, south and west
from the above-mentioned high point sheet flows off the property. The runoff that flows east from the
high point sheet flows towards the wetland. Currently there are swales along the entrance driveway
and eastern portion of the trail. Soil types onsite are identified as ChD/ChC Charlton fine sandy loam,
CrC/CsD Charlton-Chatfield complex, ChE Charlton Loam, LeB Leicester Loam and HrF Holis Rock
Outcrop Complex.

1.3  Proposed Site Conditions

The subject project includes permitting the existing sporting clay course and proposes the
stabilization of the existing trail, improvements to the collection and conveyance system and
provisions of SMP. Improvements proposed consist of trail stabilization, removal and replacement of
trees and installation of permanent stormwater collection, conveyance and treatment systems. This
report will provide sizing calculations for post-construction collection and conveyance systems
throughout the site including four (4) Rip Rap Swales, three (3) Flow Spreaders and one (1) Rain
Garden.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

Since this project is disturbing more than 5,000 s.f. the project is subject to Town of Carmel
Chapter 267 Stormwater Management and the General Permit. As noted above, this means the
project is only required to provide erosion and sediment controls. However, at the request of the
Town Engineer stormwater management practices have been provided where possible. Rip Rap
Swales, Level Spreaders and a Rain Garden are being provided to collect, convey and treat
stormwater runoff from the sporting clay course.

Contained in the Appendices are sizing calculations for the proposed stormwater collection,
conveyance and treatment systems. Specifically, Appendix A contains the HydroCAD stormwater
modeling for the Rip Rap Swales and Flow Spreaders. Both the Rip Rap Swales and Flow Spreaders
have been sized for 25-year storm event. As can be seen in the routings the flow spreaders will be
able to release the discharge from the 25-year storm event at a non-erosive velocity.

The Flow Spreaders have been sized to meet the requirements of the New York State
Standards and Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control (Blue Book). See Appendix C for the
Flow Spreaders Calculations.

The Rain Garden has been sized in accordance with the New York State Stormwater
Management Design Manual (Design Manual). See Appendix B for the Rain Garden Sizing
Calculations.
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3.0

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

Erosion and sediment control will be accomplished by three basic principles: containment of
sediment, treatment of dirty water, and stabilization of disturbed areas. As the area to be redeveloped
consists of the creation of trails, minimal erosion and sediment control is required through construction.
Erosion and sediment control notes have been provided on the drawings and silt fence will be provided
downhill of disturbed areas.

3.1 Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control Facilities

Temporary erosion and sediment control facilities should be installed and maintained as required
to reduce the impacts to off-site properties. The owner will be required to provide maintenance for the
temporary erosion and sediment control facilities. In general, the following temporary methods and
materials should be used to control erosion and sedimentation from the project site:

e Stabilized Construction Entrance
e Dust Control

Silt Fence Barriers

Storm Drain Inlet Protection
Temporary Soil Stabilization
Flow Spreaders

All temporary erosion control measures shall be maintained as discussed below. Refer to
Project Drawings SP-1 and D-1 for the project Erosion and Sediment Control Plan and additional
maintenance items for temporary erosion control facilities. In accordance with GP-0-20-001 a
NYSDEC trained contractor shall be onsite at all times soil disturbing activities are commencing. In
addition, the owner shall retain a Qualified Profession to perform twice weekly inspections of the erosion
control facilities.

A stabilized construction entrance should be installed at the entrance to the site as shown on the
plan. The design drawings will include details to guide the contractor in the construction of this
entrance. The intent of the stabilized construction entrance is to prevent the “tracking” of soil from the
site.

Dust control should be accomplished with water sprinkling trucks if required. During dry periods,
sprinkler trucks should wet all exposed earth surfaces as required to prevent the transport of air-borne
particles to adjoining areas.

Siltation barriers constructed of geosynthetic filter cloth should be installed at the toe of all disturbed
slopes. The intent of these barriers is to contain silt and sediment at the source and inhibit its transport by
stormwater runoff. The siltation barriers will also help reduce the rate of runoff by creating filters through
which the stormwater must pass. During construction the siltation barriers shall be inspected weekly and
after a rainfall event and shall be cleaned/replaced when needed.

Storm drain inlet protection in the form of filter fabric inlet protection will be installed around all
proposed inlets. The filter fabric inlet protection will serve to filter stormwater runoff before it enters the
collection system. Throughout construction the concrete drainage structures, associated piping and inlet
protections shall be inspected weekly and after a rainfall event. These items shall be cleaned, repaired
and/or replaced when needed.

When land is exposed during development, the exposure shall be kept to the shortest practical period,
but in no case more than 7 days. Temporary grass seed and mulch shall be applied to any construction area
idle for seven days. The temporary seeding and mulching shall be performed in accordance with the
seeding notes illustrated the Project Drawings. Disturbance shall be minimized in the areas required to
perform construction. Upon completion of final grading, topsoil, permanent seeding and mulch shall be
applied in accordance the Project Drawings.
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4.0

3.2 Permanent Erosion and Sediment Control Facilities

Permanent erosion and sediment control will be accomplished by diverting stormwater runoff
from steep slopes, controlling/reducing stormwater runoff velocities and volumes, and vegetative and
structural surface stabilization. All of the permanent facilities are relatively maintenance free and only
require periodic inspections. The owner will provide maintenance for all the permanent erosion and
sediment control facilities. Refer to Project Drawings SP-1 and D-1 for the project Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan and additional maintenance items for permanent erosion control facilities. A
Stormwater Maintenance Agreement will be entered into with the Town of Carmel which shall require
the maintenance of permeant erosion control facilities which can be found in Appendix D.

Flow spreaders have been provided to re-establishing sheet flow from discharge points. At a
minimum the flow spreaders will meet the design requirements of the New York State Standards and
Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control (Blue Book). The flow spreader has been included
in the routings contained in Appendix A. As can be seen in the routings the level spreader will be
able to release the discharge from the 25-year storm event at a non-erosive velocity. The dimensions
of the level spreader have been provided on the project drawings.

Rip rap swales have been provided as part of the project. Any erosion should be repaired
immediately. In addition, any accumulated sediment or debris identified during inspections should be
cleaned from swales.

IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE & GENERAL HOUSEKEEPING
4.1 Construction Phase

Details associated with the implementation and maintenance of the proposed stormwater
facilities and erosion control measures during construction are shown on the Project Drawings. Soil
disturbance shall not exceed one acre. The erosion control plan will include associated details and
notes to aid the contractor in implementing the plan. Construction is anticipated to begin in the
summer of 2022 and anticipated to be completed by the fall of 2022.

In addition to the proposed erosion and sediment control facilities, the following good
housekeeping best management practices shall be implemented to mitigate potential pollution during
the construction phase of the project. The general contractor overseeing the day-to-day site operation
shall be responsible for the good housekeeping best management practices included in the following
general categories:

Material Handling and Waste Management
Establishment of Building Material Staging Areas
Establishment of Washout Areas

Proper Equipment Fueling and Maintenance Practices
Spill Prevention and Control Plan

All construction waste materials shall be collected and removed from the site regularly by the general
contractor. The general contractor shall supply waste barrels for proper disposal of waste materials. All
personnel working on the site shall be instructed of the proper procedures for construction waste disposal.

Although it is not anticipated any hazardous waste materials will be utilized during construction, any
hazardous waste materials shall be disposed of in accordance with federal, state, and local regulations. No
hazardous waste shall be disposed of on-site. Hazardous waste materials shall be stored in appropriate and
clearly marked containers and segregated from the other non-waste materials. All hazardous waste shall be
stored in a structurally sound and sealed shipping containers located in the staging areas. Material safety
data sheets, material inventory, and emergency contact numbers will be maintained in the office trailer. All
personnel working on the site shall be instructed of the proper procedures for hazardous waste disposal.

Temporary sanitary facilities (portable toilets) shall be provided on site during the entire length of
construction. The sanitary facilities shall be located in the staging areas, or in an alternate area away from
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the construction activities on the site. The portable toilets shall be inspected weekly for evidence of leaking
holding tanks.

All recyclables, including wood pallets, cardboard boxes, and all other recyclable construction scraps
shall be disposed of in a designated recycling barrel provided by the contractor and removed from the site
regularly. All personnel working on the site shall be instructed of the proper procedures for construction
waste recycling.

All construction equipment and maintenance materials shall be stored in a designated staging area.
Silt fence shall be installed down gradient of the construction staging area. Shipping containers shall be
utilized to store hand tools, small parts, and other construction materials, not taken off site daily. Construction
waste barrels, recycling barrels and if necessary hazardous waste containers shall be located within the
limits of the construction staging area.

Throughout the construction of the project several types of vehicles and equipment will be used on-
site. Fueling of the equipment shall occur within the limits of the construction staging area. Fuel will be
delivered to the site as needed, by the general contractor, or a party chosen by the general contractor. Only
minor vehicle equipment maintenance shall occur on-site, all major maintenance shall be performed off-site.
All equipment fluids generated from minor maintenance activities shall be disposed of into designated drums
and stored in accordance with the hazardous waste storage as previously discussed.

Vehicles and equipment shall be inspected on each day of use. Any leak discovered shall be repaired
immediately. All leaking equipment unable to be repaired shall be removed from the site. Ample supplies of
absorbent, spill-cleanup materials, and spill kits shall be located in the construction staging area. All spills
shall be cleaned up immediately upon discovery. Spent absorbent materials and rags shall be hauled off-site
immediately after the spill is cleaned for disposal at a local landfill. All personnel working on the site shall be
instructed of the proper procedures for spill prevention and control. Any spill large enough to discharge to
surface water will be immediately reported to the local fire / police departments, NYCDEP, and the National
Response Center 1-800-424-8802.

It is expected that not all of the species will survive within each basin due to variations within each
basin such as water, nutrients, and light. During the initial year of planting, the plants may require
watering to germinate and establish. Note that several seedings may be required during the first year to
completely establish vegetation within the basin. After the initial year of establishment, the basin does
not need to be fertilized or watered. A natural selection process will occur over the first few years, such
that the species within the seed mixture most suitable to the conditions will survive.

4.2  Long Term Maintenance

This section discusses the maintenance requirements to insure long term performance of the
stormwater facilities. The owner will be responsible for the maintenance of all the stormwater
facilities.

The rip rap swales, flow spreads and rain gardens should be inspected after major storm
events and semi-annually. During the inspections, the following should be checked:

o Evidence of clogging of inlet and outlet pipes

o Draindown or rain garden after storm events is occurring
e Accumulation of sediment around the outlet pipes

o Dislodged stones in flow spreader or swale

In addition to guidelines discussed above all maintenance requirements outlined in the Design
Manual shall be followed.
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APPENDIX A

Post-Development Computer Data / Swale Sizing Calculations
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Willow Wood Improvements NY-Willow Wood 24-hr S1 25-yr Rainfall=6.31"
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Summary for Subcatchment 1.1S:

Runoff = 0.8cfs@ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.081 af, Depth= 1.95"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
NY-Willow Wood 24-hr S1 25-yr Rainfall=6.31"

Area (ac) CN Description
0.400 55 Woods, Good, HSG B
0.100 70 Woods, Good, HSG C
0.500 58 Weighted Average
0.500 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
8.4 100 0.3000 0.20 Sheet Flow,
Woods: Light underbrush n=0.400 P2=2.42"
0.5 261 0.3000 8.22 Shallow Concentrated Flow,
Grassed Waterway Kv= 15.0 fps

8.9 361 Total
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Willow Wood Improvements NY-Willow Wood 24-hr S1 25-yr Rainfall=6.31"
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Summary for Subcatchment 2.1S:

Runoff = 1.1cfs@ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.104 af, Depth= 2.49"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
NY-Willow Wood 24-hr S1 25-yr Rainfall=6.31"

Area (ac) CN Description

0.100 98 Paved parking, HSG B
0.400 55 Woods, Good, HSG B

0.500 64 Weighted Average

0.400 80.00% Pervious Area
0.100 20.00% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
9.8 100 0.2000 0.17 Sheet Flow,
Woods: Light underbrush n=0.400 P2=2.42"
Subcatchment 2.1S:
Hydrograph
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Runoff

Summary for Subcatchment 3.1S:

0.9cfs@ 12.19 hrs, Volume=

0.104 af, Depth= 2.49"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
NY-Willow Wood 24-hr S1 25-yr Rainfall=6.31"

Area (ac)

CN

Description

0.400
0.100

55
98

Woods, Good, HSG B
Paved parking, HSG B

0.500
0.400
0.100

Tc
(min)

64

Weighted Average
80.00% Pervious Area
20.00% Impervious Area

Length
(feet)

Slope
(ft/ft)

Velocity
(ft/sec)

Capacity

Description
(cfs)

13.5

2.5

100

315

0.0900

0.1800

0.12

2.12

Sheet Flow,

Woods: Light underbrush n=0.400 P2=2.42"

Shallow Concentrated Flow,
Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps

16.0

415

Total

Subcatchment 3.1S:

Hydrograph

Flow (cfs)
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Runoff Volume=0.104 af
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" Flow Length=415'
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Summary for Subcatchment 4.1S:
Runoff = 1.3cfs@ 12.13 hrs, Volume= 0.142 af, Depth= 2.13"
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
NY-Willow Wood 24-hr S1 25-yr Rainfall=6.31"
Area (ac) CN Description
0.700 55 Woods, Good, HSG B
0.100 98 Paved parking, HSG B
0.800 60 Weighted Average
0.700 87.50% Pervious Area
0.100 12.50% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
9.8 100 0.2000 0.17 Sheet Flow,
Woods: Light underbrush n=0.400 P2=2.42"
2.4 350 0.2400 2.45 Shallow Concentrated Flow,
Woodland Kv= 5.0 fps
12.2 450 Total
Subcatchment 4.1S:
Hydrograph
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Summary for Reach 1.1P: Rip Rap Swale 1

Inflow Area = 0.500 ac, 0.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 1.95" for 25-yr event
Inflow = 0.8cfs@ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.081 af
Outflow = 0.8cfs@ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.081 af, Atten=1%, Lag= 0.9 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 3.66 fps, Min. Travel Time= 0.5 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.36 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 1.3 min

Peak Storage= 24 cf @ 12.10 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.19'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.00" Flow Area= 2.0 sf, Capacity= 16.8 cfs

1.00" x 1.00" deep channel, n=0.050

Side Slope Z-value=1.0"/'" Top Width= 3.00'
Length= 105.0" Slope= 0.1905 /'

Inlet Invert= 519.00', Outlet Invert= 499.00'

Reach 1.1P: Rip Rap Swale 1

Hydrograph
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Summary for Reach 1C: Culvert
Inflow Area = 0.500 ac, 20.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 2.49" for 25-yr event
Inflow = 0.9cfs@ 12.20 hrs, Volume= 0.104 af
Outflow = 0.9cfs@ 12.20 hrs, Volume= 0.104 af, Atten=0%, Lag= 0.1 min
Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 8.41 fps, Min. Travel Time= 0.0 min
Avg. Velocity = 3.58 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 0.1 min
Peak Storage= 2 cf @ 12.20 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.19'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.00" Flow Area= 0.8 sf, Capacity= 10.9 cfs
12.0" Round Pipe
n=0.013 Corrugated PE, smooth interior
Length= 16.0" Slope= 0.0938 '/'
Inlet Invert= 612.50', QOutlet Invert= 611.00'
Reach 1C: Culvert
Hydrograph
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1 ] [=0utfow
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=1 - n=0.013
| - L=16.0" |
| - 8=0.09387
| . Capacity=10.9 cfs
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Summary for Reach 2.1P: Rip Rap Swale 2

Inflow Area = 0.500 ac, 20.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 2.49" for 25-yr event
Inflow = 1.1cfs@ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.104 af
Outflow = 1.1cfs@ 12.15 hrs, Volume= 0.104 af, Atten=5%, Lag= 3.4 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 2.95 fps, Min. Travel Time= 1.8 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.05 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 5.0 min

Peak Storage= 115 cf @ 12.12 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.29'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.00" Flow Area= 2.0 sf, Capacity= 11.1 cfs

1.00" x 1.00" deep channel, n=0.050

Side Slope Z-value=1.0"/'" Top Width= 3.00'
Length= 312.0" Slope= 0.0833 /'

Inlet Invert= 640.00', Outlet Invert= 614.00'

Reach 2.1P: Rip Rap Swale 2
Hydrograph
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‘Avg.‘ Flow Depth—O 29'
‘ Max VeI 2 95 fp$
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Summary for Reach 3.1P: Rip Rap Swale 3.1

Inflow Area = 0.500 ac, 20.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 2.49" for 25-yr event
Inflow = 0.9cfs@ 12.19 hrs, Volume= 0.104 af
Outflow = 0.9cfs@ 12.20 hrs, Volume= 0.104 af, Atten=1%, Lag= 0.8 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 3.89 fps, Min. Travel Time= 0.4 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.46 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 1.0 min

Peak Storage= 21 cf @ 12.19 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.20'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.00" Flow Area= 2.0 sf, Capacity= 17.8 cfs

1.00" x 1.00" deep channel, n=0.050

Side Slope Z-value=1.0"/'" Top Width= 3.00'
Length=91.0' Slope= 0.2143 /'

Inlet Invert= 632.00', Outlet Invert= 612.50'

Reach 3.1P: Rip Rap Swale 3.1
Hydrograph

= Inflow
= Qutflow

Inflow Area=0.500 ac
Avg. Flow Depth=0.20’
~Max Vel=3.89 fps
| n=0.050

L=91.0°

Flow (cfs)

$=0.2143 /'

Capacity=

17.8 cfs
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Summary for Reach 3.2P: Rip Rap Swale 3.2

Inflow Area = 0.500 ac, 20.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 2.49" for 25-yr event
Inflow = 0.9cfs@ 12.20 hrs, Volume= 0.104 af
Outflow = 0.9cfs@ 12.22 hrs, Volume= 0.104 af, Atten=1%, Lag= 1.3 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 4.06 fps, Min. Travel Time= 0.7 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.52 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 2.0 min

Peak Storage= 40 cf @ 12.21 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.19'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.00" Flow Area= 2.0 sf, Capacity= 19.1 cfs

1.00" x 1.00" deep channel, n=0.050

Side Slope Z-value=1.0"/'" Top Width= 3.00'
Length= 180.0" Slope= 0.2444 '/

Inlet Invert= 610.00', Outlet Invert= 566.00'

Reach 3.2P: Rip Rap Swale 3.2
Hydrograph

= Inflow
= Qutflow

‘Avg.‘ Flow Depth—O 19'
‘ Max VeI 4 06 fp$

=000
L=180.0"
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city=19.1 cfs

Capa
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Summary for Reach 4.1P: Rip Rap Swale 4

Inflow Area = 0.800 ac, 12.50% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 2.13" for 25-yr event
Inflow = 1.3cfs@ 12.13 hrs, Volume= 0.142 af
Outflow = 1.3cfs@ 12.16 hrs, Volume= 0.142 af, Atten=1%, Lag= 1.7 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 3.84 fps, Min. Travel Time= 0.8 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.47 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 2.2 min

Peak Storage= 68 cf @ 12.15 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.28'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.00" Flow Area= 2.0 sf, Capacity= 14.7 cfs

1.00" x 1.00" deep channel, n=0.050

Side Slope Z-value=1.0"/'" Top Width= 3.00'
Length= 193.0' Slope= 0.1451"/'

Inlet Invert= 530.00', Outlet Invert= 502.00'

Reach 4.1P: Rip Rap Swale 4
Hydrograph
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o 1 1 1 — Outflow

Inflow Area=0.800 ac
Avg. Flow Depth—O 28" |
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| ; n=0.050
L=193.0'
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0.0 min

0%, Lag

for 25-yr event

0.05 hrs

0.104 af, Atten

NY-Willow Wood 24-hr S1 25-yr Rainfall=6.31"
0.104 af

0.00-120.00 hrs, dt

Reach RG1:

Hydrograph

Summary for Reach RG1:
0.500 ac, 20.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 2.49"

1.1cfs@ 12.15 hrs, Volume
1.1cfs@ 12.15 hrs, Volume
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Inflow Area

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span

Inflow
Outflow
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Summary for Pond FS1: Flow Spreader 1

Inflow Area = 0.500 ac, 0.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 1.95" for 25-yr event
Inflow = 0.8cfs@ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.081 af

Outflow = 0.8cfs@ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.081 af, Atten=0%, Lag= 0.0 min
Primary = 0.8cfs@ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.081 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev=489.60' @ 12.11 hrs Surf.Area= 12 sf Storage= 4 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 0.6 min calculated for 0.081 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.2 min ( 900.3 - 900.0)

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 489.00' 125 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
489.00 0 0 0
490.00 20 10 10
490.50 35 14 24
492.00 100 101 125
Device Routing Invert Qutlet Devices
#1  Primary 489.50' 10.0' long x 2.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
Head (feet) 0.20 0.40 0.60 0.80 1.00 1.20 1.40 1.60 1.80 2.00
2.50 3.00 3.50

Coef. (English) 2.54 2.61 2.61 2.60 2.66 2.70 2.77 2.89 2.88
2.85 3.07 3.20 3.32

Primary OutFlow Max=0.8 cfs @ 12.10 hrs HW=489.60" (Free Discharge)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir (Weir Controls 0.8 cfs @ 0.81 fps)
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Pond FS1: Flow Spreader 1

Hydrograph
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Summary for Pond FS2: Flow Spreader 2

Inflow Area = 0.500 ac, 20.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 2.49" for 25-yr event
Inflow = 09cfs@ 12.22 hrs, Volume= 0.104 af

Outflow = 0.9cfs@ 12.22 hrs, Volume= 0.101 af, Atten=0%, Lag= 0.2 min
Primary = 09cfs@ 12.22 hrs, Volume= 0.101 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev=559.61' @ 12.22 hrs Surf.Area= 183 sf Storage= 146 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 23.3 min calculated for 0.101 af (97% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 7.7 min ( 897.6 - 889.8 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 558.00' 228 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
558.00 0 0 0
559.50 170 128 128
560.00 230 100 228
Device Routing Invert Qutlet Devices
#1  Primary 559.50' 10.0' long x 2.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
Head (feet) 0.20 0.40 0.60 0.80 1.00 1.20 1.40 1.60 1.80 2.00
2.50 3.00 3.50

Coef. (English) 2.54 2.61 2.61 2.60 2.66 2.70 2.77 2.89 2.88
2.85 3.07 3.20 3.32

Primary OutFlow Max=0.9 cfs @ 12.22 hrs HW=559.61" (Free Discharge)
t_1-Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir (Weir Controls 0.9 cfs @ 0.83 fps)
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Pond FS2: Flow Spreader 2
Hydrograph
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Summary for Pond FS3: Flow Spreader 3

Inflow Area = 0.800 ac, 12.50% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 2.13" for 25-yr event
Inflow = 1.3cfs@ 12.16 hrs, Volume= 0.142 af

Outflow = 1.3cfs@ 12.16 hrs, Volume= 0.141 af, Atten=0%, Lag= 0.1 min
Primary = 1.3cfs@ 12.16 hrs, Volume= 0.141 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 496.64' @ 12.16 hrs Surf.Area= 58 sf Storage= 43 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 4.8 min calculated for 0.141 af (99% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 1.6 min ( 899.3 - 897.6)

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 495.00' 178 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
495.00 0 0 0
496.00 30 15 15
496.50 50 20 35
498.00 140 143 178
Device Routing Invert Qutlet Devices
#1  Primary 496.50' 10.0' long x 2.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
Head (feet) 0.20 0.40 0.60 0.80 1.00 1.20 1.40 1.60 1.80 2.00
2.50 3.00 3.50

Coef. (English) 2.54 2.61 2.61 2.60 2.66 2.70 2.77 2.89 2.88
2.85 3.07 3.20 3.32

Primary OutFlow Max=1.3 cfs @ 12.16 hrs HW=496.64" (Free Discharge)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir (Weir Controls 1.3 cfs @ 0.94 fps)
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Willow Wood Country Club, Inc.—Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan

APPENDIX B

Rain Garden Sizing Calculations

(See HydroCAD output below for the WQv used in the below equation)

Rain Garden Volume Provided (Section 5.3.7 of NYSSWDM)
WQy required < Vsm + VoL + (Dp x Ara)

VSM =ARG* DSM*I’ISM =700%1.5"0.2 =210 FT3
VDL =ARG* DDL*nDL =70070.5"0.4 = 140 FT3

Vsu = volume of the soil media (in cubic feet)

VoL = volume of the gravel drainage layer (in cubic feet)

Arc = rain garden surface area (in square feet)

Dsum = depth of the soil media (1.5 foot)

Dot = depth of the drainage layer (0.5 feet)

Dp = depth of ponding above surface (0.5 feet)

Nsm = porosity of the soil media (0.2)

NpL = porosity of the drainage layer (0.4)

Therefore, 697 < 210 + 140 + (0.5 x 700) = 700 FT3
The required WQ, of 697 FT? < rain garden volume provided of 700 FT3

Therefore, the proposed rain garden design for treating a contributing area of 23,372
square feet exceeds the NYSDEC WQ, requirements.

Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C. 3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512
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0.05 hrs

0.016 af, Atten

NY-Willow Wood 24-hr S1 1-yr Rainfall=2.77"
0.016 af

0.00-120.00 hrs, dt

Reach RG1:

Summary for Reach RG1:
Hydrograph

0.1cfs@ 12.27 hrs, Volume

0.500 ac, 20.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 0.37"
0.1cfs@ 12.27 hrs, Volume
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Willow Wood Country Club, Inc.—Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan

APPENDIX C

Flow Spreader Sizing Calculations

The proposed Flow Spreader for the Willow Wood Country Club project is sized to disperse flow
uniformly from the 25-year design storm event and is sized in accordance with the New York State
Standards and Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control (Blue Book).

Utilizing the calculated flows from Appendix C and the design criteria stated on Figure 3.7 — Flow
Spreader Detail of the Blue Book, the size of the Flow Spreader was calculated as follows:

Flow 25-Year Peak Minimum Depth (ft.) End Width Length (ft.)
Spreader ID Flow (cfs) Entrance (ft.)
Width (ft.)
FS1 0.8 10 0.10 10 10
FS2 0.9M 10 0.11 10 10
FS3 1.3M 10 0.14 10 10

' 25-year peak flow provided in Appendix A.

Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512







Willow Wood Country Club, Inc.—Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan

APPENDIX D

DRAFT Town of Carmel Stormwater Maintenance Agreement

Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C. 3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512






ZONING
156 Attachment 2
Town of Carmel

Sample Stormwater Facility Maintenance Agreement
[Amended 4-8-2015 by L.L. No. 1-2015]

Whereas, the Town of Carmel, County of Putnam, State of New York and Willow Wood Country
Club, Inc. want to enter into an agreement to provide for the long-term maintenance and
continuation of stormwater control measures approved by the Municipality for the below named
project, and

Whereas, the Municipality and the Willow Wood Country Club, Inc. desire that the stormwater
control measures be built in accordance with the approved project plans and thereafter be
maintained, cleaned, repaired, replaced and continued in perpetuity in order to ensure optimum
performance of the components.

Therefore, the Municipality and the Willow Wood Country Club, Inc. agree as follows:

1.

This agreement inures to the benefit of the Municipality and binds the Willow Wood Country
Club, Inc., its successors and assigns, to the maintenance provisions depicted in the approved
project plans which are attached as Schedule A of this agreement.

The Willow Wood Country Club, Inc. shall maintain, clean, repair, replace and continue the
stormwater control measures depicted in Schedule A as necessary to ensure optimum
performance of the measures to design specifications. The stormwater control measures shall
include, but shall not be limited to, the following: drainage ditches, swales, rain gardens, flow
spreaders, drop inlets, pipes, and culverts.

The Willow Wood Country Club, Inc. shall be responsible for all expenses related to the
maintenance of the stormwater control measures and shall establish a means for the collection
and distribution of expenses among parties for any commonly owned facilities.

The Willow Wood Country Club, Inc. shall provide for the periodic inspection of the
stormwater control measures, not less than once in every five-year period, to determine the
condition and integrity of the measures. Such inspection shall be performed by a professional
engineer licensed by the State of New York. The inspecting engineer shall prepare and submit
to the Municipality, within 30 days of the inspection, a written report of the findings,
including recommendations for those actions necessary for the continuation of the
stormwater control measures.

The Willow Wood Country Club, Inc. shall not authorize, undertake or permit alteration,
abandonment, modification or discontinuation of the stormwater control measures except in
accordance with written approval of the Municipality.

The Willow Wood Country Club, Inc. shall undertake necessary repairs and replacement of
the stormwater control measures at the direction of the Municipality or in accordance with
the recommendations of the inspecting engineer.



156 Attachment 2:1 12-01- 2015

CARMEL CODE

7. The Willow Wood Country Club, Inc. shall provide to the Municipality, within 30 days of
the date of this agreement, a security for the maintenance and continuation of the stormwater
control measures in the form of a bond, letter of credit or escrow account.

8. This agreement shall be recorded in the Office of the County Clerk, County of Putnam,
together with the deed for the subject premises.

9. In the event that the Municipality determines that the Willow Wood Country Club, Inc. has
failed to construct or maintain the stormwater control measures in accordance with the project
plan or has failed to undertake corrective action specified by the Municipality or by the
inspecting engineer, the Municipality is authorized to undertake such steps as reasonably
necessary for the preservation, continuation or maintenance of the stormwater control
measures and to affix the expenses thereof as a lien against the property.

10. Nothing within this agreement shall be construed to impose any affirmative obligation or
covenant of performance on the Municipality.

11. This agreement is effective

Owner’s Representative:

Representative Signature:
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Willow Wood Country Club, Inc.—Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan

FIGURES

Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C. 3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512
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NOTICE OF INTENT

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

‘ Division of Water
o 625 Broadway, 4th Floor NYR [[[[[E‘

Albany, New York 12233-3505 (for DEC use only)
Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction Activity Under State

Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) General Permit # GP-0-20-001
All sections must be completed unless otherwise noted. Failure to complete all items may
result in this form being returned to you, thereby delaying your coverage under this
General Permit. Applicants must read and understand the conditions of the permit and
prepare a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan prior to submitting this NOI. Applicants
are responsible for identifying and obtaining other DEC permits that may be required.

- IMPORTANT -
RETURN THIS FORM TO THE ADDRESS ABOVE

OWNER/OPERATOR MUST SIGN FORM

//// Owner/Operator Information \\\\

Owner/Operator (Company Name/Private Owner Name/Municipality Name)

Wr bl low (Wolod |Countryl Cliub I nc|.

Owner/Operator Contact Person Last Name (NOT CONSULTANT)

Owner/Operator Contact Person First Name

Owner/Operator Mailing Address

State Zip
NY 10541 -
Phone (Owner/Operator) Fax (Owner/Operator)

8/4/5/-162/1-/0/200 = -

Email (Owner/Operator)
gclalicagnin@aol ./clom

(not required for individuals)

| Page 1 of 14
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e

Project/Site Name

Project Site Information

Wil llow Wolod |Country Cilulb|, Inc.
Street Address (NOT P.0O. BOX)
551 Un1on |Vallely |Rlojad ,] |[Mahlo/plac NY

Side of Street

O North ® South O East O West

City/Town/Village (THAT ISSUES BUILDING PERMIT)

Clalrmel

State Zip County DEC Region
N[Y! [1/0][5/4]1]- Plult/nlalm
Name of Nearest Cross Street

Einjg/ 1l elwoo|d |Tlerirjajcle

e
3|70

umbers
loc

m
ock-Parcel

8|7

to Nearest Cross Street (Feet)

Project In Relation to Cross Street

O North O South

Tax Map Numbers

v East O West

4

1. Provide the Geographic Coordinates for the project site in NYTM Units. To do this you

must go to the NYSDEC Stormwater Interactive Map on the DEC website at:

www .dec.ny.gov/imsmaps/stormwater/viewer ._htm

Zoom into your Project Location such that you can accurately click on the centroid of

your site. Once you have located your project site, go to the tool boxes on the top and

choose "i''(identify).

Then click on the center of your site and a new window containing
the X, Y coordinates in UTM will pop up. Transcribe these coordinates into the boxes
below. For problems with the interactive map use the help function.

X Coordinates

Easting)

4

1

3

5

1

5

Y Coordinates (Northing)

7,37 0|3

7

3

O New Construction

2. What is the nature of this construction project?

© Redevelopment with increase in impervious area

O Redevelopment with no increase in Impervious area

Page 2 of 14




I 4107089829

3. Select the predominant land use for both pre and post development conditions.
SELECT ONLY ONE CHOICE FOR EACH

Pre-Development Post-Development
Existing Land Use Future Land Use
O FOREST O SINGLE FAMILY HOME Number of Lots
O PASTURE/OPEN LAND O SINGLE FAMILY SUBDIVISION
O CULTIVATED LAND O TOWN HOME RESIDENTIAL
O SINGLE FAMILY HOME O MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL
O SINGLE FAMILY SUBDIVISION O INSTITUTIONAL/SCHOOL
O TOWN HOME RESIDENTIAL O INDUSTRIAL
O MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL O COMMERCIAL
O INSTITUTIONAL/SCHOOL O MUNICIPAL
O INDUSTRIAL O ROAD/H IGHWAY
O COMMERCIAL @ RECREATIONAL/SPORTS FIELD
© ROAD/HIGHWAY O BIKE PATH/TRAIL
@ RECREATIONAL/SPORTS FIELD O LINEAR UTILITY (water, sewer, gas, etc.)
O BIKE PATH/TRAIL O PARKING LOT
O LINEAR UTILITY O CLEARING/GRADING ONLY
O PARKING LOT O DEMOLITION, NO REDEVELOPMENT
O OTHER O WELL DRILLING ACTIVITY *(Oil, Gas, etc.)
O OTHER

*Note: for gas well drilling, non-high volume hydraulic fractured wells only

-

4. In accordance with the larger common plan of development or sale,
enter the total project site area; the total area to be disturbed;
existing Impervious area to be disturbed (for redevelopment
activities); and the future impervious area constructed within the
disturbed area. (Round to the nearest tenth of an acre.)

8 6/ | 0l/9 0. |

Future Impervious
Total Site Total Area To Existing Impervious Area Within
Area Be Disturbed Area To Be Disturbed Disturbed Area

[ ]

5. Do you plan to disturb more than 5 acres of soil at any one time? Yes v No
6. Indicate the percentage of each Hydrologic Soil Group(HSG) at the site.
A B € D
0|0 9160 4o 0|9
7. Is this a phased project? OYes @ No
. I d start and d Start Date End Date
. Enter the planned start and en
dates of the disturbance 0}7 / 01 / 2/0/2.2) - 1/0 / 01 / 2/0/2
activities.

| Page 3 of 14



| 8600089821 I

//éf Identify the nearest surface waterbody(ies) to which construction site runoff will \\\\
discharge.

Name

NIY SIDE|C Wielt/llajln d CF-8

9a. Type of waterbody identified in Question 9?

v Wetland / State Jurisdiction On Site (Answer 9b)
Wetland / State Jurisdiction Off Site
Wetland / Federal Jurisdiction On Site (Answer 9b)
Wetland / Federal Jurisdiction Off Site
Stream / Creek On Site
Stream / Creek Off Site

River On Site

_ _ 9b. How was the wetland identified?
River Off Site
Lake On Site Regulatory Map
Lake Off Site v Delineated by Consultant
Other Type On Site Delineated by Army Corps of Engineers
Other Type Off Site Other (identify)
10. Has the surface waterbody(ies) in question 9 been identified as a OYes @ No

303(d) segment in Appendix E of GP-0-20-0017

11. Is this project located in one of the Watersheds identified in
Appendix C of GP-0-20-0017? ©Yes ONo
12. Is the project located in one of the watershed
areas associated with AA and AA-S classified v Yes ONo
waters?

IT no, skip question 13.

13. Does this construction activity disturb land with no
existing impervious cover and where the Soil Slope Phase is OYes @ No
identified as an E or F on the USDA Soil Survey?
IT Yes, what is the acreage to be disturbed?

/]

14. Will the project disturb soils within a State
regulated wetland or the protected 100 foot adjacent OYes ®No
area?

| Page 4 of 14 I
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-

15.

Does the site runoff enter a separate storm sewer

system (including roadside drains, swales, ditches, @ Yes O No

culverts, etc)?

O Unknown

16.

What is the name of the municipality/entity that owns the separate storm sewer

system?

n ol f Clarmell

17.

Does any runoff from the site enter a sewer classified OYes @ No

as a Combined Sewer?

O Unknown

18.

Will future use of this site be an agricultural property as
defined by the NYS Agriculture and Markets Law?

O Yes

@ No

19.

Is this property owned by a state authority, state agency,
federal government or local government?

O Yes

@ No

20.

Is this a remediation project being done under a Department
approved work plan? (i.e. CERCLA, RCRA, Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement, etc.)

O Yes

@ No

21.

Has the required Erosion and Sediment Control component of the
SWPPP been developed in conformance with the current NYS
Standards and Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control
(aka Blue Book)?

@ Yes

O No

22.

Does this construction activity require the development of a
SWPPP that includes the post-construction stormwater management
practice component (i.e. Runoff Reduction, Water Quality and
Quantity Control practices/techniques)?

IT No, skip questions 23 and 27-39.

O Yes

® No

23.

Has the post-construction stormwater management practice component
of the SWPPP been developed in conformance with the current NYS
Stormwater Management Design Manual?

O Yes

O No

Page 5 of 14



I 0251089825

24_. The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) was prepared by:

v Professional Engineer (P.E.)

Soil and Water Conservation District (SWCD)

Registered Landscape Architect (R-L.A)

Certified Professional in Erosion and Sediment Control (CPESC)
Owner/Operator

Other

SWPPP Preparer

Injsi1tje] E/njgijnee|riin|g

Contact Name (Last, Space, First)

Wi lbhiams, Riijclhlajrid |D|. Jri., Pl .lE|.
Mailing Address

3 |Glalrirlett| [P/lla/cle

City

Clajrimell

State Zip

NY 10512 -

Phone Fax
84|5/-1225/-/9/690 8|45/-12|2/5/-19 717
Email

riwig bl ljijams/@insite-eng.com

SWPPP Preparer Certification

I hereby certify that the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for
this project has been prepared in accordance with the terms and conditions of
the GP-0-20-001. Furthermore, 1 understand that certifying false, incorrect
or inaccurate information is a violation of this permit and the laws of the
State of New York and could subject me to criminal, civil and/or
administrative proceedings.

First Name M1
Riiichalr|d @
Last Name

Willlliijams|, Jir|.|, Pl. |E]|.

Signature

Date

Page 6 of 14



I 0005089822

practices been prepared?

25. Has a construction sequence schedule for the planned management

@ Yes

O No

26. Select all of the erosion and sediment control practices that will be
employed on the project site:

Other

Temporary Structural

Check Dams
Construction Road Stabilization
Dust Control

Earth Dike

Level Spreader
Perimeter Dike/Swale
Pipe Slope Drain
Portable Sediment Tank
Rock Dam

Sediment Basin
Sediment Traps

Silt Fence

v Stabilized Construction Entrance

Storm Drain Inlet Protection
Straw/Hay Bale Dike

Temporary Access Waterway Crossing
Temporary Stormdrain Diversion
Temporary Swale

Turbidity Curtain

Water bars

Biotechnical

Brush Matting
Wattling

Vegetative Measures

Brush Matting

Dune Stabilization
Grassed Waterway
Mulching

Protecting Vegetation
Recreation Area Improvement
Seeding

Sodding

Straw/Hay Bale Dike
Streambank Protection
Temporary Swale
Topsoiling

Vegetating Waterways

Permanent Structural

Debris Basin

Diversion

Grade Stabilization Structure

v Land Grading

Lined Waterway (Rock)
Paved Channel (Concrete)
Paved Flume

Retaining Wall

Riprap Slope Protection

v Rock Outlet Protection

Streambank Protection

Page 7 of 14
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-

Post-construction Stormwater Management Practice (SMP) Requirements

Important: Completion of Questions 27-39 is not required
iT response to Question 22 is No.

// 27.

A

Identify all site planning practices that were used to prepare the final site \\
plan/layout for the project.

Preservation of Undisturbed Areas
Preservation of Buffers

Reduction of Clearing and Grading

Locating Development in Less Sensitive Areas
Roadway Reduction

Sidewalk Reduction

Driveway Reduction

Cul-de-sac Reduction

Building Footprint Reduction

Parking Reduction

%

27a.

Indicate which of the following soil restoration criteria was used to address the
requirements in Section 5.1.6("Soil Restoration') of the Design Manual
(2010 version).

O All disturbed areas will be restored in accordance with the Soil
Restoration requirements in Table 5.3 of the Design Manual (see page 5-22).

O Compacted areas were considered as impervious cover when calculating the
WQv Required, and the compacted areas were assigned a post-construction
Hydrologic Soil Group (HSG) designation that is one level less permeable
than existing conditions for the hydrology analysis.

28.

Provide the total Water Quality Volume (WQv) required for this project (based on
final site plan/layout).

Total WQv Required

acre-feet

29.

Identify the RR techniques (Area Reduction), RR techniques(Volume Reduction) and
Standard SMPs with RRv Capacity in Table 1 (See Page 9) that were used to reduce
the Total WQv Required(#28).

Also, provide in Table 1 the total impervious area that contributes runoff to each

technique/practice selected. For the Area Reduction Techniques, provide the total

contributing area (includes pervious area) and, if applicable, the total impervious
area that contributes runoff to the technique/practice.

Note: Redevelopment projects shall use Tables 1 and 2 to identify the SMPs used

to treat and/or reduce the WQv required. If runoff reduction techniques will not
be used to reduce the required WQv, skip to question 33a after identifying the

SMPs.
Page 8 of 14 I



| 7738089822 Table 1 - Runoff Reduction (RR) Techniques I

and Standard Stormwater Management
Practices (SMPs)

Total Contributing Total Contributing
_ i} Area (acres) Impervious Area(acres)
RR Techniques (Area Reduction) -

Conservation of Natural Areas (RR-1) ... . and/or
Sheetflow _to Riparian

Buffers/Filters Strips (RR-2) _ .. __..... . and/or
Tree Planting/Tree Pit (RR-3) ___._.._.... . and/or
Disconnection of Rooftop Runoff (RR-4).. . and/or

RR Techniques (Volume Reduction)
Vegetated Swale (RR-5) --- -

Rain Garden (RR=6) - - - - e e e e
Stormwater Planter (RR-7) - - i a s
Rain Barrel/Cistern (RR-8) - - e e e ieee e e a s

Porous Pavement (RR-9) ..o aaas

Green ROOT (RR-10) .. oot e e e et e de e e aea e e
Standard SMPs with RRv Capacity

Infiltration Trench (I-1) ------cmmmmmm e o

Infiltration Basin (1-2) ----- o s
Dry Well (I-3) -c-mmmm e e e

Underground Infiltration System (1-4) -----ooimiia .

Bioretention (F-5) -----mm i i,
Dry Swale (O-1) - cmmmmmm e et e

Standard SMPs

Micropool Extended Detention (P-1) -----oooooo oo,
Wet Pond (P-2) ---cmmmm e e e o
Wet Extended Detention (P-3) -----cmmmmmmman i aii e a o
Multiple Pond System (P-4) --- - mmmm el
Pocket Pond (P-5) ------------mmmmmm e
Surface Sand Filter (F-1) ------mmmmmm i amm s
Underground Sand Filter (F-2) -----mmmmmmm i i aa s
Perimeter Sand Filter (F-3) ----ccmmmmmmm i
Organic Filter (F-4) e iea e e
Shallow Wetland (W-1) ... i i eimeeameaeaaan
Extended Detention Wetland (W-2)
Pond/Wetland System (W-3)
Pocket Wetland (W-4)
Wet Swale (0-2) | . o e e e

| Page 9 of 14 I
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P

Alternative SMP

Table 2 - Alternative SMPs
(DO NOT INCLUDE PRACTICES BEING
USED FOR PRETREATMENT ONLY)

Total Contributing

S

O Hydrodynamic
O Wet Vault

O Media Filter
O Other

Manufacturer

Impervious Area(acres)

Provide the name and manufacturer of the Alternative SMPs (i.e.
proprietary practice(s)) being used for WQv treatment.

Name

Note: Redevelopment projects which do not use RR techniques, shall

use questions 28, 29, 33 and 33a to provide SMPs used, total
WQv required and total WQv provided for the project.

30. Indicate the Total RRv provided by the RR techniques (Area/Volume Reduction) and
Standard SMPs with RRv capacity identified in question 29.
Total RRv provided
acre-feet
31. Is the Total RRv provided (#30) greater than or equal to the
total WQv required (#28).
- OYes ONo
IT Yes, go to question 36.
IT No, go to question 32.
32. Provide the Minimum RRv required based on HSG.
[Minimum RRv Required = (P)(0.95)(A1)/12, Ai=(S)(Aic)]
Minimum RRv Required
acre-feet
//32a. Is the Total RRv provided (#30) greater than or equal to the
Minimum RRv Required (#32)? OYes ONo

IT Yes, go to question 33.
Note: Use the space provided in question #39 to summarize the
specific site limitations and justification for not reducing
100% of WQv required (#28). A detailed evaluation of the
specific site limitations and justification for not reducing
100% of the WQv required (#28) must also be included in the
SWPPP .

IT No, sizing criteria has not been met, so NOlI can not be

processed. SWPPP preparer must modify design to meet sizing

criteria.

Page 10 of 14




I 1766089827
33

Identify the Standard SMPs in Table 1 and, if applicable, the Alternative SMPs in

Table 2 that were used to treat the remaining
total WQv(=Total WQv Required in 28 - Total RRv Provided in 30).

Also, provide in Table 1 and 2 the total impervious area that contributes runoff

to each practice selected.

Note: Use Tables 1 and 2 to identify the SMPs used on Redevelopment projects.

-

33a.

Note:

Indicate the Total WQv provided (i.e. WQv treated) by the SMPs
identified in question #33 and Standard SMPs with RRv Capacity identified

in question 29.
WQv Provided

acre-feet

For the standard SMPs with RRv capacity, the WQv provided by each practice
= the WQv calculated using the contributing drainage area to the practice
- RRv provided by the practice. (See Table 3.5 in Design Manual)

34.

Provide the sum of the Total RRv provided (#30) and

the WQv provided (#33a).

B

Is the sum of the RRv provided (#30) and the WQv provided
(#33a) greater than or equal to the total WQv required (#28)? O Yes O No

IT Yes, go to question 36.

IT No, sizing criteria has not been met, so NOlI can not be
processed. SWPPP preparer must modify design to meet sizing
criteria.

36.

Provide the total Channel Protection Storage Volume (CPv) required and
provided or select waiver (36a), if applicable.

CPv Required CPv Provided

acre-feet . acre-feet

36a.

The need to provide channel protection has been waived because:

O Site discharges directly to tidal waters
or a fifth order or larger stream.

O Reduction of the total CPv is achieved on site
through runoff reduction techniques or infiltration systems.

37.

Provide the Overbank Flood (Qp) and Extreme Flood (Qf) control criteria or
select waiver (37a), if applicable.

Total Overbank Flood Control Criteria (Qp)

Pre-Development Post-development

CFS . CFS

Total Extreme Flood Control Criteria (Qf)

Pre-Development Post-development

CFS . CFS

Page 11 of 14
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The need to meet the Qp and QF criteria has been wailved because:

O Site discharges directly to tidal waters
or a fifth order or larger stream.
O Downstream analysis reveals that the Qp and Qf

controls are not required

37a.

38. Has a long term Operation and Maintenance Plan for the
post-construction stormwater management practice(s) been OYes ONo

developed?

IT Yes, ldentify the entity responsible for the long term
Operation and Maintenance

///59- Use this space to summarize the specific site limitations and justification
for not reducing 100% of WQv required(#28). (See question 32a)
This space can also be used for other pertinent project information.

\

| Page 12 of 14
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40

Identify other DEC permits, existing and new, that are required for this

project/facility.
Air Pollution Control
Coastal Erosion
Hazardous Waste
Long Island Wells
Mined Land Reclamation
Solid Waste
Navigable Waters Protection / Article 15
Water Quality Certificate
Dam Safety
Water Supply
Freshwater Wetlands/Article 24
Tidal Wetlands
Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers
Stream Bed or Bank Protection / Article 15
Endangered or Threatened Species(Incidental Take Permit)

Individual SPDES

SPDES Multi-Sector GP |[N|Y R

Other

v None

41. Does this project require a US Army Corps of Engineers
Wetland Permit? OYes ©No
IT Yes, Indicate Size of Impact. [:I:]E:[:I:]_[:

42. Is this project subject to the requirements of a regulated,
traditional land use control MS4? @©Yes ONo
(1f No, skip gquestion 43)

43. Has the ""MS4 SWPPP Acceptance'™ form been signed by the principal
executive officer or ranking elected official and submitted along ©Yes ONo
with this NOI?

44 . IT this NOI is being submitted for the purpose of continuing or transferring

coverage under a general permit for stormwater runoff from construction

activities, please indicate the former SPDES number assigned.

Page 13 of 14

N

Y

R




I 3547089826

Owner/Operator Certification

I have read or been advised of the permit conditions and believe that | understand them. I also
understand that, under the terms of the permit, there may be reporting requirements. | hereby certify
that this document and the corresponding documents were prepared under my direction or supervision. | am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. 1 further understand that coverage under the general permit
will be identified in the acknowledgment that 1 will receive as a result of submitting this NOI and can
be as long as sixty (60) business days as provided for in the general permit. 1 also understand that, by
submitting this NOI, 1 am acknowledging that the SWPPP has been developed and will be implemented as the
first element of construction, and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions of the general
permit for which this NOI is being submitted.

Print First Name MI
G elojrigle D
Print Last Name
Cla/l|iclajg/nji|n|i

Owner/Operator Signature

Date

| Page 14 of 14



NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Water
625 Broadway, 4th Floor
Albany, New York 12233-3505

MS4 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) Acceptance

Form
for
Construction Activities Seeking Authorization Under SPDES General Permit
*(NOTE: Attach Completed Form to Notice Of Intent and Submit to Address Above)

. Project Owner/Operator Information

1. Owner/Operator Name:  Willow Wood Country Club Inc.

2. Contact Person: George Calcagnini
3. Street Address: 551 Union VaIIey Road
4. City/State/Zip: Mahopac, NY 10541

Il. Project Site Information

5. Project/Site Name: Willow Wood Country Club

6. Street Address: 551 Union VaIIey Road

7. City/State/Zip: Mahopac, NY 10541

lll. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) Review and Acceptance Information

8. SWPPP Reviewed by:

9. Title/Position:

10. Date Final SWPPP Reviewed and Accepted:

IV. Regulated MS4 Information

11. Name of MS4: Town of Carmel

12. MS4 SPDES Permit Identification Number: NYR20A

13. Contact Person:

14. Street Address:

15. City/State/Zip:

16. Telephone Number:

Page 1 of 2




MS4 SWPPP Acceptance Form - continued

V. Certification Statement - MS4 Official (principal executive officer or ranking elected official) or
Duly Authorized Representative

| hereby certify that the final Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for the construction project
identified in question 5 has been reviewed and meets the substantive requirements in the SPDES
General Permit For Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s).
Note: The MS4, through the acceptance of the SWPPP, assumes no responsibility for the accuracy and
adequacy of the design included in the SWPPP. In addition, review and acceptance of the SWPPP by
the MS4 does not relieve the owner/operator or their SWPPP preparer of responsibility or liability for
errors or omissions in the plan.

Printed Name:

Title/Position:

Signature:

Date:

VI. Additional Information

(NYS DEC - MS4 SWPPP Acceptance Form - January 2015)

Page 2 of 2
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ATZL, NASHER & ZIGLER P.C.
ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS - PLANNERS

Web: www.anzny.com

May 3, 2022

Planning Board

Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, NY 10541

Attn: Craig Paeprer, Chairman

Re:  Suez Water London Bridge Wells 1 & 2
Tax Lot 64.7-1-10

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Honorable Board Members,

The following is our response to Richard J. Franzetti, P.E., of the Town of Carmel letter
dated March 8, 2022:

General Comments

1. Comment: The following referrals are required:

a. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC).

Putnam County Department of Health (PCDOH).

New York City Department of Environmental Protection
(NYCDEP)

d. The Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board (ECB).
e

Mahopac Fire Department.

co

The applicant has previously noted these referrals.

Response: No response required.
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2. Comment: The following permits are required.

a. NYSDEC - for stormwater and wetlands.
b. PCDOH for well and treatment system.
c. ECB for wetlands.

The applicant has previously noted these permit requirements.

Response:  No response required.

3. Comment: The area of disturbance for the work as provided is 17,186 sf. The threshold
criteria of disturbances for the NYSDEC stormwater regulation are between
5,000 square feet and one (1) acre and over one (1) acre. The project will
require coverage under the NYSEC SPDES General Permit for Stormwater
Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001) and the development
of Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that has erosion and
sediment controls.

The applicant has provided a SWPPP which is currently under review.

Response:  The area of disturbance as noted on the site plan is 0.549 acres. An updated
SWPPP is being provided with this submission for review by the town
engineer.

4. Traffic and Vehicle Movement Plans should be provided which provide the following:

a. Comment: The applicant provided sight distances at the driveway location.
All calculations should be provided.

Response: Sight distance calculations are referenced on drawing 8 — Truck Turning

Plan.

b. Comment: Slopes at the entrance way need to be defined. It is suggested that slopes of
less than 6% be used for the first 20 feet of entry and that slopes of no
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5.

Detailed Comments

1.

2.

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

greater than 8% be used entering the site. Please refer to AASHTO
guidelines for commercial properties.

A driveway profile should be provided.

Driveway plan view and profile has been provided on sheet 3. Asphaltic
concrete pavement detail has been updated to match Town’s driveway
specification (see sheet 3 — Grading Plan).

Should any public improvements be deemed necessary as part of the
development of the tract, a Performance Bond and associated Engineering
Fee must eventually be established for the work. The applicant will need to
develop a quantity take off for bonding purposes.

The applicant has noted this requirement. The applicant should note that a
Performance Bond and associated Engineering fee is minimally required for
the stormwater management practices, erosion and sediment control
drainage features, landscaping etc. installed on the site. Please see §156-61
J and K of the Town Code for additional information.

No response required.

A landscaping plan has been provided.

The applicant should add a note that all plantings shall be installed per §142
of the Town of Carmel Town Code. Applicant has previously indicated that
Note 8 was added to the drawings. This note has not been provided.

Note 8 regarding the landscaping has been provided on sheet 1 of the
site plan set.

The stormwater management practice (i.e. Infiltration) have been provided.
The applicant should note that then must meet the criteria as defined by the
NYSDEC. This includes providing sufficient depth to groundwater.

Compiled_4872 London Bridge Wells c&r 5-3-22 Page 3



3.

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Applicant has previously noted this comment.

The drainage plans have been updated to provide a proposed dry pond (see
sheet 1). Depth to groundwater has been showcased in the dry pond detail
provided on sheet 4.

Adequate protection should be provided in the stormwater management
practice (SMP) areas to minimize disturbance during construction. Details
should be provided to show how the infiltration area will be protected
during construction.

The drainage plans have been updated to provide a proposed dry pond.
This should not require any specific protection during construction.

The following comments are generic and are only applicable if being installed by the
applicant, notes should be added to the drawing as needed:

5.

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Gate valves shall be AWWA non-rising stem type, as manufactured by
Mueller Company, Model A-2360-23, or approved equal, conforming to the
latest AWWA Standard for Gate Valves - 3" through 48" - for Water and
Other Liquids, AWWA Designation C-509.

No response required.

Sizes up to and including 12" shall be 250 psi working pressure. The valve
body and bonnet shall be ductile iron. All interior and exterior metal
surfaces shall be coated with a two-part thermosetting epoxy complying
with AWWA C550.

No response required.
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6. Comment:
Response:
7. Comment:
Response:
8. Comment:
Response:
9. Comment:
Response:
10. Comment:
Response:

Valves shall have dual "O" ring seals, inside screw, resilient wedge seats in
accordance with AWWA Designation C-550 and shall be constructed so as
to provide unobstructed full port clearance when fully open and immediate
complete closure when closed. The ends of the valves shall be mechanical
joint.

No response required.
All valves shall be arranged to open in counterclockwise direction

unless otherwise specifically indicated and operating nuts shall be 2"
square.

SUEZ valves are arranged to open in a clockwise direction.
Valves shall be tested to a pressure of not less than two times the working
pressure.

No response required.

All hydrants shall be six inches in size with six-inch mechanical joint inlet
connection and shall be equal to the Mueller Centurion A-421, with one (1)
4 4" pumper nozzle and two (2) 2’2 " hose nozzles.

SUEZ’s standard is the Sigelock Systems Spartan 300. Hydrants will be
green in color to signify they are only for company use.

Water Service Saddles shall be equal to those manufactured by
Mueller, Model 7 2" x 1" SS Series Stainless Steel Saddle, Double Stud.

No response required.
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11. Comment:

Response:
12. Comment:
Response:
13. Comment:
Response:
14. Comment:
Response:
15. Comment:

Corporation stops shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller

Company, Model B- 25000 Series, NRS and of the size required. Such
corporation stops shall meet the requirements of AWWA Specification No.

C800.

No response required.

Curb valves (stops) shall be equal to those as manufactured by
Mueller Company, Model H-15214 and shall conform to AWWA
Specification No. C800.

No response required.

Curb boxes shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller
Company and similar to Mueller extension type with arch pattern
base model H-10314 all extension rods shall be stainless steel.

No response required.

All fire hydrants shall be the approved AWWA type fire hydrants in
conformance with the American Water Works Association Standard
for Fire Hydrants for Ordinary Water Works Service, AWWA
Designation C502, and shall have a 5-1/4" valve opening, a 6"
mechanical joint inlet complete with an auxiliary gate valve (close
coupled), a 6" mechanical joint shoe, and all appurtenances.

No response required.

Fire hydrants shall be rated for a working pressure of 250 Psi. Fire
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Response:

Comment:

Response:

hydrants shall be sized fora 4'-6" bury.

No response required.

Applicant has noted these comments. The only exception is comment
10 where SUEZ standard is to open right.

Applicant takes exception to comment 7 and 9. Please see the responses to
these comments above.

The following is our response to Patrick Cleary, AICP, CEP, PP, LEED AP of Cleary
Consulting letter dated January 13, 2022:

1. Comment:
Response:
2. Comment:
Response:
3. Comment:
Response:
4. Comment:
Response:

The ZBA ruled that the Applicant is a public water company, and as such,
the proposed use is a permitted principal use.

No response required.

The site boundary has been clarified, and the site is owned by SUEZ.
No response required.

The Applicant will seek a variance from the ZBA for the non-compliant
minimum lot area.

The ZBA granted the required variances on February 24", 2022. These
have been noted on the site plan.

The Applicant will seek NYSDEC and USACOE permits for the wetland
buffer encroachment.

No response required.
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10.

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

The Applicant has clarified that the PFAS treatment facility will be a
permanent and on-going operation.

No response required.

The Applicant has clarified that they propose to maintain the existing
fenced enclosure and access to the spring house and add a second fenced
enclosure and access driveway for the PFAS building, and will not combine
the driveways. The reason why a single combined driveway cannot be
utilized was not provided.

There was an existing driveway which accessed a separate parcel and
their existing garden. SUEZ is not looking to modify or utilize that
driveway. This driveway can be blocked off if the Board prefers. The
new driveway will be the only access used for the maintenance of the
site.

The height of the new chain link fence is 6'.

No response required.

The Applicant is unwilling to add privacy slats to the new fence, indicating
that new landscaping is being provided, which provides an adequate screen.

No response required.

A new landscaping plan has been provided.

No response required.

Retaining wall details have been provided. Heights vary from 1' to 5'.

No response required.
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11. Comment:
Response:
12. Comment:
Response:
13. Comment:
Response:
14. Comment:

The Applicant has clarified that the new pumps will be located within the
wells and are between 140' and 300' below grade. No noise impacts are
expected, and the project will comply with the sound level standards for
residential districts established in Chapter 105 of the Town Code.

No response required.

The Applicant has agreed to preserve the 3 large maple trees located on the
south side of the driveway.

The plans submitted with the tree clearing permit noted the above
referenced trees as ‘to be removed.” Due to the time constraints to
complete all tree clearing activities prior to March 31%, 2022, all
trees noted for removal at the time, were removed prior to expiration
of tree clearing window. This occurred while updates to the site plan
per all comments received was still underway.

Due to the revised drainage plans, the area previously occupied by
these three trees is being used to provide a proposed dry pond on
site. It appears that removal of these trees would have been
necessitated eventually as the site plan development progressed.

To compensate for these trees which have been removed, additional
Maple trees have been proposed per the landscape plan provided
with this submission.

The Applicant has clarified that all chemical storage tanks will have
secondary containment structures designed to accommodate the entire
volume of chemical storage. Chemical levels are constantly monitored
remotely.

No response required.

The Applicant has clarified that site visits the site once per day. The carbon
in the system will need to be replaced every one or two years.
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Response:
15. Comment:

Response:
16. Comment:

Response:

No response required.

A new site lighting plan has been provided.

No response required.

The Applicant has located a vendor that can provide the prefabricated
building to meet the project timeframe. The building will be a prefabricated
metal building will steel framing, a standing seam roof system and a cast in
place concrete foundation. The color of the building will be "hemlock
green." The roof trim, gutters and downspouts will be "cool harvest." A 4'
split face masonry wall is proposed around the building, to be "Tribeca
tan." Revised project renderings have been provided.

A color sample of "hemlock green", "cool harvest" and Tribeca tan" should
be provided.

Color samples were shown to the Planning Board members and consultants
at the February 10", 2022 meeting. Wall guard sample will also be shown
to the Planning Board members at the next meeting.

The following is our response to Michael G. Carnazza, Director of Code Enforcement,
letter dated January 13, 2022:

1. Comment:
Response:
2. Comment:
Response:

The applicants propose to add a PFAS Treatment Building to the water
treatment facility off Brook Ave. in Mahopac.

No response required.
A Use Variance is not required for the Private Utility. The ZBA interpreted
that Private and Public Utilities are permitted in the Town of Carmel.

No response required.
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3. Comment:

Response:
4. Comment:
Response:
5. Comment:
Response:

Provide a detail of the buffer. Code § 156-37C requires "A landscaped
buffer area at least 10 feet in width and six feet in height shall be provided
and maintained along all property lines to satisfactorily screen public utility
substations and any other buildings from surrounding uses of land". This
project should be looked at closely. The building is extremely close to the
road and Kirk Lake is to the rear of the building. An enhanced buffer
should be provided toward Brook Ave. as this building is right off the road
(approx. 33 ft.).

The Tree and Landscape Plan has been discussed with the Planning Board,
Environmental Conservation Board (ECB) and the ZBA. It has been
provided in the site plan set.

Referral to the ECB, Fire Department and Putnam County Dept. of Health
are required by code.

No response required.

Provide lot depth- variance may be required.

The following Variance(s) are required from the ZBA.

Lot area- 120,000 s.f. required, 60,886 provided, 59,114 s.f. variance
needed

Front yd- 40 ft. required, 33 ft. provided, 7 ft. variance needed

The ZBA granted the required variances on February 24™, 2022. These
have been noted on the site plan.

The following is our response to Richard J. Franzetti, P.E., of the Town of Carmel letter
dated December 30, 2021:

General Comments

1. Comment:

The following referrals are required:

f. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
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Response:
2. Comment:
Response:
3. Comment:
Response:

(NYSDECQC).

g. Putnam County Department of Health (PCDOH).

h. New York City Department of Environmental Protection
(NYCDEP)

i. The Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board (ECB).
j. Mahopac Fire Department.

The applicant has noted these referrals.

No response required.

The following permits are required.

d. NYSDEC - for stormwater and wetlands.
e. PCDOH for well and treatment system.
f. ECB for wetlands.

The applicant has noted these permit requirements

No response required.

The area of disturbance for the work as provided is 17,186 sf. The threshold
criteria of disturbances for the NYSDEC stormwater regulation are between
5,000 square feet and one (1) acre and over one (1) acre. The project will
require coverage under the NYSEC SPDES General Permit for Stormwater
Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001) and the development
of Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that has erosion and
sediment controls.

The applicant has provided a SWPPP which is currently under review.
The area of disturbance as noted on the site plan is 0.549 acres. An updated

SWPPP is being provided with this submission for review by the town
engineer.
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4,

Comment:

Response:

All re-grading required to accomplish the intended development should be
provided. It is unclear from the drawings provide the extent of cut and fill
proposed for the site.

The applicant has provided a grading plan. The amount of fill, if any, being
brought to the site should be provided.

Al fill brought to the site must be certified per NYSDEC regulations and
manifests/certification of the fill material being delivered should be
provided. A note should be added to the drawing.

A note has been added to the site plan. Cut and fill analysis and amount has
been provided on Sheet 3 - Grading Plan.

5. Traffic and Vehicle Movement Plans should be provided which provide the following:

a.

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

The applicant provided sight distances at the driveway location.
All calculations should be provided.

Sight distance calculations are provided on Sheet 8 — Truck Turning Plan.

Slopes at the entrance way need to be defined. It is suggested that slopes of
less than 6% be used for the first 20 feet of entry and that slopes of no
greater than 8% be used entering the site. Please refer to AASHTO
guidelines for commercial properties.

A driveway profile should be provided.

Driveway plan view and profile has been provided on sheet 3. Asphaltic
concrete pavement detail has been updated to match Town’s driveway
specification (see sheet 3 — Grading Plan).

Should any public improvements be deemed necessary as part of the
development of the tract, a Performance Bond and associated Engineering
Fee must eventually be established for the work. The applicant will need to
develop a quantity take off for bonding purposes.
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Response:

Detailed Comments

7. Comment:
Response:
8. Comment:
Response:
9. Comment:

The applicant has noted this requirement. The applicant should note that a
Performance Bond and associated Engineering fee is minimally required for
the stormwater management practices, erosion and sediment control
drainage features, landscaping etc. installed on the site. Please see §156-61
J and K of the Town Code for additional information.

No response required.

A landscaping plan has been provided. The applicant should add a note that
all plantings shall be installed per §142 of the Town of Carmel Town Code.

Applicant indicted that Note 8 was added to the drawings. This note is not
provided.

Note 8 regarding the landscaping has been provided on sheet 1 of the
site plan set.

The stormwater management practice (i.e. Infiltration) have been provided.
The applicant should note that then must meet the criteria as defined by the
NYSDEC. This includes providing sufficient depth to groundwater.

Applicant has noted this comment

The drainage plans have been updated to provide a proposed dry pond
(see sheet 1). Depth to groundwater has been showcased in the dry pond
detail provided on sheet 4.

Adequate protection should be provided in the stormwater management
practice (SMP) areas to minimize disturbance during construction. Details
should be provided to show how the infiltration area will be protected
during construction.
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Response:
10. Comment:
Response:
1. Comment:
Response:

The drainage plans have been updated to provide a proposed dry pond.
This should not require any specific protection during construction.

It is unclear if additional electrical utilities are being installed.

Applicant has noted that the electric utilities will be extended underground.
No response required.

The drawing identifies retaining walls. Please provide top and bottom
elevations. All walls great than 5' in height need to be designed by a

structural engineer.

Please refer to sheet 3, 4 and 5. Retaining Wall Design Memo has been
provided with this submission.

The following comments are generic and are only applicable if being installed by the
applicant, notes should be added to the drawing as needed:

12. Comment:
Response:
13. Comment:
Response:

Gate valves shall be AWWA non-rising stem type, as manufactured by
Mueller Company, Model A-2360-23, or approved equal, conforming to the
latest AWWA Standard for Gate Valves - 3" through 48" - for Water and
Other Liquids, AWWA Designation C-509

No response required.
Sizes up to and including 12" shall be 250 psi working pressure. The valve
body and bonnet shall be ductile iron. All interior and exterior metal

surfaces shall be coated with a two-part thermo setting epoxy complying
with AWWA C550.

No response required.
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Valves shall have dual "O" ring seals, inside screw, resilient wedge seats in
accordance with AWWA Designation C-550 and shall be constructed so as
to provide unobstructed full port clearance when fully open and immediate
complete closure when closed. The ends of the valves shall be mechanical
joint.

No response required.
All valves shall be arranged to open in counterclockwise direction

unless otherwise specifically indicated and operating nuts shall be 2"
square.

SUEZ valves are arranged to open in a clockwise direction.
Valves shall be tested to a pressure of not less than two times the working
pressure.

No response required.

All hydrants shall be six inches in size with six-inch mechanical joint inlet
connection and shall be equal to the Mueller Centurion A-421, with one (1)
4 %" pumper nozzle and two (2) 22 " hose nozzles.

SUEZ’s standard is the Sigelock Systems Spartan 300. Hydrants will be
green in color to signify they are only for company use.

Water Service Saddles shall be equal to those manufactured by
Mueller, Model 7 2" x 1" SS Series Stainless Steel Saddle, Double Stud.

No response required.
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19. Comment:

Response:

20. Comment:

Response:

21. Comment:

Response:

22. Comment:

Response:

Corporation stops shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller
Company, Model B- 25000 Series, NRS and of the size required. Such
corporation stops shall meet the requirements of AWWA Specification No.
C800.

No response required.

Curb valves (stops) shall be equal to those as manufactured by
Mueller Company, Model H- 15214 and shall conform to AWWA
Specification No. C800.

No response required.

Curb boxes shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller
Company and similar to Mueller extension type with arch pattern
base model H-10314 all extension rods shall be stainless steel.

No response required.

All fire hydrants shall be the approved AWWA type fire hydrants in
conformance with the American Water Works Association Standard
for Fire Hydrants for Ordinary Water Works Service, AWWA
Designation C502, and shall have a 5-1/4" valve opening, a 6"
mechanical joint inlet complete with an auxiliary gate valve (close
coupled), a 6" mechanical joint shoe, and all appurtenances.

No response required.
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23. Comment:  Fire hydrants shall be rated for a working pressure of 250 Psi. Fire

hydrants shall be sized fora 4'-6" bury.

Response: No response required.

Comment:  Applicant has noted these comments. The only exception is comment

10 where SUEZ standard is to open right.

Response:  Applicant takes exception to comment 15 and 17. Please see the responses

to these comments above.
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PFAS COMPLIANCE AT
LONDON BRIDGE WELL

BROOKE STREET LOOKING NORTH- 8 FTTREES

BROOKE STREET LOOKING NORTH- 20 FT TREES







March 09, 2022

Re:  Suez Water New York - London Bridge Well 1 &2 (Project No. 4872)

Town of Carmel, Putnam County, New York
Sub:  Retaining wall structural analysis and calculation

To whom it may concern:

As requested, we have provided structural analysis and stability calculations of the above
referenced retaining walls. The walls’ location is shown on the Drawings dated July 20,2021, Last
Revised March 08, 2022 (Project No. 4872). The walls have been designed as gravity walls using
segmental concrete blocks with a maximum exposed height of 5.0 ft. The analysis and design

calculation results are provided at the critical section (Please see Appendix A).

The elements considered in the design are summarized as following:
1) Design Parameters:

A) Soil Parameters:
e Backfill soil mechanical parameters
e Retained zone soil mechanical parameters

e Foundation / Subsoil soil mechanical parameters

B) Minimum Design Factors of Safety:
e Siding (Slip): FS>=1.5
e Overturning: FO>=1.5
e Bearing Capacity: BC >=2.0
2) Design and Analysis:
C) Internal Stability Static Analysis.
D) External Stability Static Analysis.
E) Results of analysis for the safety factors.

F) Construction data of height and water table

G) Soil data (reasonably assumed for design).

232 North Main Street * New City, NY 10956 * info@anzny.com * Tel: (845) 634-4694 + Fax: (845) 634-5543
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The analysis and design of the retaining wall has been conducted using the software
provided by Redi-Rock (version 5.2018.29.0). The analysis and design sheets are attached for your
quick reference (Please see Appendix A).

If you have further questions or concerns, feel free to contact our office.

Very Truly Yours,

Vahid Rostami, Ph.D., P.E.
NYS PE LIC. NO. 101473

P:\RETAINING WALL PROJECTS\4872\4872 Retaining Wall Design Memo.docx
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Appendix A

Retaining Wall Analysis
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Vahid Rostami, PE

4872 SUEZ WATER NEW YORK
LONDON BRIDGE WELL 1 &2

Analysis of Redi Rock wall

Input data

Project

Task : 4872 SUEZ WATER NEW YORK
Part : LONDON BRIDGE WELL 1 &2
Description : RETAINING WALL

Customer : SUEZ WATER NEW YORK
Author : Vahid Rostami, PE

Date . 3/9/2022

Project number : 4872

Settings

USA - Safety factor
Wall analysis

Active earth pressure calculation : Coulomb
Passive earth pressure calculation : Mazindrani (Rankine)
Earthquake analysis : Mononobe-Okabe
Shape of earth wedge : Calculate as skew
Allowable eccentricity : 0.333
Internal stability : Standard - straight slip surface
Reduction coeff. of contact first block - base : 1.00
Verification methodology : Safety factors (ASD)
Safety factors
Permanent design situation
Safety factor for overturning : SF, = 1.50 [-]
Safety factor for sliding resistance : SFg = 1.50 [-]
Safety factor for bearing capacity : SF, = 2.00 []
Safety factor for sliding along geo-reinforcement : SFg = 1.50 [-]
Safety factor for geo-reinforcement strength : SFg = 1.50 [-]
Safety factor for pull out resistance of geo-reinf. : SFpo = 1.50 [-]
Safety factor for connection strength : SFeon = 1.50 [-]
Blocks
L Height Width Unit weight
No. Description . .
: h [in] w [in] y [pef]
1  Block 28 18.00 28.00 120.00
2  Block 41 18.00 40.50 120.00
3  Block 60 18.00 60.00 130.00
4 Top block 24 straight 18.00 24.00 108.00
5  Planter 41 18.00 40.50 120.00
6  Planter 60 18.00 60.00 112.00
7  Top block 28 18.00 28.00 120.00
8  Top block 41 18.00 40.50 120.00
9  Top block 24 straight garden 18.00 24.00 80.00
10 Block R-5236 HC 36.00 52.00 110.00
11 Block R-7236 HC 36.00 72.00 110.00
12  Block R-9636 HC 36.00 96.00 110.00

1]

[Redi-Rock - Redi-Rock Wall Freeware | version 5.2018.29.0 | Copyright © 2018 Fine spol. s r.o. All Rights Reserved | www.finesoftware.eu]
[Redi-Rock International | (231) 237 - 9500 ext 3010| engineering@redi-rock.com| www.redi-rock.com]



Vahid Rostami, PE

4872 SUEZ WATER NEW YORK
LONDON BRIDGE WELL 1 &2

Min. shear

Max. shear

No. Description strength strength Friction
Fmin [1bf/ft] Fmax [Ibf/ft] f[°]
1 Block 28 6061.00 11276.00 44.00
2  Block 41 6061.00 11276.00 44.00
3  Block 60 6061.00 11276.00 44.00
4 Top block 24 straight 6061.00 11276.00 44.00
5  Planter 41 6061.00 11276.00 44.00
6  Planter 60 6061.00 11276.00 44.00
7  Top block 28 6061.00 11276.00 44.00
8  Top block 41 6061.00 11276.00 44.00
9  Top block 24 straight garden 6061.00 11276.00 44.00
10 Block R-5236 HC 4550.00 12000.00 44.00
11  Block R-7236 HC 4550.00 12000.00 44.00
12 Block R-9636 HC 4550.00 12000.00 44.00
Setbacks
No. Setl:rack
s [in]
1 0.010
2 0.375
3 1.625
4 9.375
5 16.625
Geometry
Description Count Setb.ack
group s [in]
1 Block 41 2 1.62
2  Block 28 1 1.62
3  Top block 28 1 -
Base
Geometry
Upper setback aq = 0.33 ft
Lower setback ap, = 0.33 ft
Height h = 0.50 ft
Width b = 4.00 ft
Material
Soil creating foundation - Base
Basic soil parameters
No. Name Pattern i Sof ¥ Le e
[l [psf] [pcf] [pcf] [’1
1  Base 0 30.00 0.0 12500 7750  30.00
2 Backfil o 28.00 0.0 12500 7750  28.00
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4872 SUEZ WATER NEW YORK
Vahid Rostami, PE LONDON BRIDGE WELL 1 &2

All soils are considered as cohesionless for at rest pressure analysis.

Soil parameters

Base

Unit weight : y = 125.0 pcf
Stress-state : effective

Angle of internal friction : gpef = 30.00°
Cohesion of soil : Cef = 0.0 psf
Angle of friction struc.-soil : 8§ = 30.00°

Saturated unit weight :

Ysat = 140.0 pcf

Backfill

Unit weight : y = 125.0 pcf
Stress-state : effective

Angle of internal friction : pef = 28.00°
Cohesion of soil : Cef = 0.0 psf
Angle of friction struc.-soil : 8§ = 28.00°
Saturated unit weight : Ysat = 140.0 pcf

Geological profile and assigned soils

No. L?f)t(]e ‘ Assigned soil Pattern
1 - Backfil o

Terrain profile
Terrain behind the structure is flat.

Water influence
Ground water table is located below the structure.

Input surface surcharges

Surcharge . Mag.1 Mag.2 Ord.x Length Depth
No. Action
new change [Ibf/ft2] [Ibf/ft2] x [ft] | [ft] z [ft]
1 Yes permanent 250.00 2.00 15.00 on terrain
No. Name
1 Traffic

Resistance on front face of the structure

Resistance on front face of the structure: at rest
Soil on front face of the structure - Backfill
Soil thickness in front of structure h = 1.50 ft

Terrain in front of structure is flat.

Settings of the stage of construction
Design situation : permanent
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Vahid Rostami, PE

4872 SUEZ WATER NEW YORK
LONDON BRIDGE WELL 1 &2

Verification No. 1
Forces acting on construction

Name Fhor App.Pt. Fyert App.Pt. Design
[Ibf/ft] z [ft] [Ibf/ft] x [ft] coefficient

Weight - wall 0.0 -2.79 2213.1 1.99 1.000
FF resistance -74.5 -0.50 0.2 0.16 1.000
Weight - earth wedge 0.0 -0.65 8.4 3.81 1.000
Weight - earth wedge 0.0 -3.94 74.3 3.28 1.000
Weight - earth wedge 0.0 -6.29 93.3 2.05 1.000
Active pressure 785.3 -2.20 692.0 3.69 1.000
Traffic 388.5 -3.09 285.5 3.54 1.000
Verification of complete wall

Check for overturning stability

Resisting moment Mo = 8432.5 Ibfft/ft

Overturning moment Mg, = 2887.2 Ibfft/ft

Safety factor = 2.92 > 1.50

Wall for overturning is SATISFACTORY

Check for slip

Resisting horizontal force Hyeg = 1790.13 Ibf/ft

Active horizontal force Hact = 1099.19 Ibf/ft

Safety factor = 1.63 > 1.50

Wall for slip is SATISFACTORY

Overall check - WALL is SATISFACTORY

Dimensioning No. 1

Forces acting on construction

Name Fhor App.Pt. Fvert App.Pt. Design

[Ibf/ft] z [ft] [Ibf/ft] x [ft] coefficient

Weight - wall 0.0 -2.61 1963.1 1.66 1.000
FF resistance -8.3 -0.17 0.0 0.00 1.000
Weight - earth wedge 0.0 -3.44 74.3 2.95 1.000
Weight - earth wedge 0.0 -5.79 93.3 1.72 1.000
Active pressure 645.5 -2.10 477.9 3.25 1.000
Traffic 368.0 -2.77 252.2 3.15 1.000

Verification of block No. 1

Check for overturning stability

Resisting moment Mo = 5981.4 Ibfft/ft

Overturning moment Mg, = 2369.4 Ibfft/ft

Safety factor = 2.52 > 1.50

Joint for overturning stability is SATISFACTORY
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Vahid Rostami, PE

4872 SUEZ WATER NEW YORK
LONDON BRIDGE WELL 1 &2

Check for slip
Resisting horizontal force Hyeg = 1651.69 Ibf/ft

Active horizontal force Hoct = 1005.21 Ibf/ft

Safety factor = 1.64 > 1.50
Joint for verification is SATISFACTORY

Bearing capacity of foundation soil
Design load acting at the center of footing bottom

Verification of foundation soil
Stress in the footing bottom : rectangle

Eccentricity verification

Max. eccentricity of normal force e 0.088
Maximum allowable eccentricity eg, = 0.333

Eccentricity of the normal force is SATISFACTORY

Verification of bearing capacity
Max. stress at footing bottom c
Bearing capacity of foundation soil Ry

Safety factor = 3.91 > 2.00
Bearing capacity of foundation soil is SATISFACTORY

1022.0 psf
4000.0 psf

Overall verification - bearing capacity of found. soil is SATISFACTORY

No. Moment Norm. force Shear Force Eccentricity Stress
[Ibfft/ft] [Ibf/ft] [Ibf/ft] [-1 [psf]
1 1188.2 3366.74 1099.19 0.088 1022.0
Service load acting at the center of footing bottom
No. Moment Norm. force Shear Force
[Ibfft/ft] [Ibf/ft] [Ibf/ft]
1 1188.2 3366.74 1099.19
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Name :

Stage : 1

I S——
—
N Ll
~ ™
N
o
o
©

[Redi-Rock - Redi-Rock Wall Freeware | version 5.2018.29.0 | Copyright © 2018 Fine spol. s r.o. All Rights Reserved | www.finesoftware.eu]
[Redi-Rock International | (231) 237 - 9500 ext 3010| engineering@redi-rock.com| www.redi-rock.com]

P
o






































































































































































































































































































































































































NEW YORK | Department of
STATC OF

oprorronny | Environmental
Conservation

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Water

625 Broadway, 4th Floor
Albany, New York 12233-3505

MS4 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan {(SWPPP) Acceptance

Form
for
Construction Activities Seeking Authorization Under SPDES General Permit
*(NOTE; Attach Completed Form to Notice Of Intent and Submit to Address Above)

I. Project Owner/Operator Information

1. Owner/Operator Name:  SUEZ WATER NEW YORK, INC

2. Contact Person: STEVEN GARABED

3. Street Address: 163 OLD MILL ROAD

4. City/State/Zip: WEST NYACK / NY /10994

li. Project Site Information

5. Project/Site Name: SUEZ WATER NEW YORK, INC LONDON BRIDGE WELL 1 &2
6. Street Address: 39 BROOK STREET

7. City/State/Zip: CARMEL / NY / 10541

. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) Review and Acceptance Information

8. SWPPP Reviewed by: RICHARD FRANZETTI, PE, LEED

9. Title/Position: TOWN ENGINEER

10. Date Final SWPPP Reviewed and Accepted:

IV. Regulated MS4 Information

14. Name of MS4: TOWN OF CARMEL

12. MS4 SPDES Permit Identification Number: NYR20A 294

13. Contact Person: RICHARD FRANZETTI, PE, LEED
14. Street Address: 60 MCALPIN AVENUE

15. City/State/Zip; MAHOPAC, NY 10541

16. Telephone Number: 845-628-1500

Page I of 2































































ATZL, NASHER & ZIGLER P.C.
ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS - PLANNERS

Web: www.anzny.com

May 11, 2022

Planning Board

Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, NY 10541

Attn: Craig Paeprer, Chairman

Re:  Suez Water Geymer Wells
70 Geymer Drive
Tax Lot 75.13-1-6

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Honorable Board Members,

The following is our response to Richard J. Franzetti, P.E., letter dated March §, 2022.

General Comments

1. Comment:  The following referrals are required:

a. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEQC).
Putnam County Department of Health (PCDOH).

The Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board (ECB).
Mahopac Falls Fire Department.

~po o

The applicant has previously noted these referrals.

Response:  No response required.

2. Comment: The following permits are required.
a. NYSDEC - for stormwater and wetlands.
b. PCDOH for well and treatment system.
c. ECB for wetlands.

The applicant has previously noted these permit requirements.
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Response:

3. Comment:

Response:

4. Comment:

Response:

5. Comment:

Response:

No response required.

The area of disturbance for the work as provided is ~6,672 sf. The
threshold criteria of disturbances for the NYSDEC stormwater regulation
are between 5,000 square feet and one (1) acre and over one (1) acre. The
project will require coverage under the NYSEC SPDES General Permit
for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001) and
the development of Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that
has erosion and sediment controls.

The applicant has provided a SWPPP which is currently under review.

The area of disturbance as noted on the site plan is 0.635 acres. An
updated SWPPP is being provided with this submission for review by the
town engineer.

The full environmental assessment form identified the following that the
project is located in 100-year flood plain. A Town of Carmel Flood Plain
permit is required.

The applicant has previously noted the need for this permit.

The Floodplain permit has been submitted to the Town of Carmel.

All re-grading required to accomplish the intended development should be
provided. It is unclear from the drawings provide the extent of cut and fill
proposed for the site.

The applicant has provided a grading plan. The amount of fill, if any,
being brought to the site should be provided.

All fill brought to the site must be certified per NYSDEC regulations and
manifests/certification of the fill material being delivered should be
provided. A note should be added to the drawing.

Sheet 5 of the site plan contains the note regarding certification of fill
as well as a Cut & Fill analysis.

6. Traffic and Vehicle Movement Plans should be provided which provide the following:

Compiled 4873 Geymer Wells c&r 5-11-22 Page 2



a. Comment: All turning radii for the site should be graphically provided. This includes
the turning radii into the site entrance.

Response: Turning radii have been provided on the Sheet 8- Truck Turning
Plan.
b. Comment: The applicant provided sight distances at the driveway location.

All calculations should be provided

Response: Sight distance calculations are referenced on Sheet 8- Truck
Turning Plan.
c. Comment: Slopes at the entrance way need to be defined. It is suggested that slopes

of less than 6% be used for the first 20 feet of entry and that slopes of no
greater than 8% be used entering the site. Please refer to AASHTO
guidelines for commercial properties.

A driveway profile should be provided.

Response:  Driveway profile provided on Sheet 3 — Detail & Overall Grading Plan.
Entrance conforms with AASHTO requirements.

7. Comment: Should any public improvements be deemed necessary as part of the
development of the tract, a Performance Bond and associated Engineering
Fee must eventually be established for the work. The applicant will need
to develop a quantity take off for bonding purposes.

The applicant has noted this requirement. The applicant should note that a
Performance Bond and associated Engineering fee is minimally required
for the stormwater management practices, erosion and sediment control
drainage features, landscaping etc. installed on the site. Please see §156-61
J and K of the Town Code for additional information.

Response: No response required.

Detailed Comments
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8. Comment:

Response:
0. Comment:
Response:
10. Comment:
Response:

A landscaping plan should be provided to show the location and extent of
all plantings. Applicant has indicated that a tree plan has been provided.
No tree planting plan was provided, only a tree removal plan.

A landscape waiver has been respectfully requested for this site. Thus, the
tree plan shows existing trees and the trees proposed to be removed.

The rain garden locations have been provided. The applicant should note
that then must meet the criteria as defined by the NYSDEC. This includes
providing sufficient depth to groundwater.

Applicant indicated that the calculation will be provide prior to
construction. Minimally these calculations will need to be
provided/approved as part of the ECB approval and prior to
seeking coverage under the NYSDEC general stormwater permit.

The drainage plans have been updated to provide a proposed dry pond
(see sheet 1). Depth to groundwater has been showcased in the dry pond
detail provided on sheet 5.

It is unclear if additional electrical utilities are being installed.
Applicant has indicated that they are investigating an electrical service
upgrade. The installation of the upgraded electrical service should be
buried.

The pole transformer is being upgraded and then there will be an
underground conduit running to both the new PFAS treatment building
as well as the wells.

The following comments are generic and are only applicable if being installed by the applicant,
notes should be added to the drawing as needed:

11. Comment:

Response:

Gate valves shall be AWWA non-rising stem type, as manufactured by
Mueller Company, Model A-2360-23, or approved equal, conforming to
the latest AWWA Standard for Gate Valves - 3" through 48" - for Water
and Other Liquids, AWWA Designation C-5009.

No response required.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Sizes up to and including 12" shall be 250 psi working pressure. The valve
body and bonnet shall be ductile iron. All interior and exterior metal
surfaces shall be coated with a two-part thermosetting epoxy complying
with AWWA C550.

No response required.

Valves shall have dual "O" ring seals, inside screw, resilient wedge seats
in accordance with AWWA Designation C-550 and shall be constructed so
as to provide unobstructed full port clearance when fully open and
immediate complete closure when closed. The ends of the valves shall be
mechanical joint.

No response required.

All valves shall be arranged to open in counterclockwise direction unless

otherwise specifically indicated and operating nuts shall be 2" square.

SUEZ valves are arranged to open in a clockwise direction.

Valves shall be tested to a pressure of not less than two times the working
pressure.

No response required.

All hydrants shall be six inches in size with six-inch mechanical joint inlet
connection and shall be equal to the Mueller Centurion A-421, with one
(1) 4 4" pumper nozzle and two (2) 2 /2 " hose nozzles.

SUEZ’s standard is the Sigelock Systems Spartan 300. Hydrants will be
green in color to signify they are only for company use.

Water Service Saddles shall be equal to those manufactured by Mueller,

Model 7 15" x 1" SS Series Stainless Steel Saddle, Double Stud.

No response required.
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Corporation stops shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller
Company, Model B-25000Series, NRS and of the size required. Such
corporation stops shall meet the requirements of AWWA Specification
No. C800.

No response required.

Curb valves (stops) shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller
Company, Model H-15214 and shall conform to AWWA Specification
No. C800.

No response required.

Curb boxes shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller Company
and similar to Mueller extension type with arch pattern base model H-
10314 all extension rods shall be stainless steel.

No response required.

All fire hydrants shall be the approved AWWA type fire hydrants in
conformance with the American Water Works Association Standard for
Fire Hydrants for Ordinary Water Works Service, AWWA Designation
C502, and shall have a 5-1/4" valve opening, a 6" mechanical joint inlet
complete with an auxiliary gate valve (close coupled), a 6" mechanical
joint shoe, and all appurtenances.

No response required.

Fire hydrants shall be rated for a working pressure of 250 Psi. Fire
hydrants shall be sized for a 4'-6" bury.

No response required.

Applicant has noted these comments. The only exception is comment 8
where SUEZ standard is to open right.

Applicant takes exception to comment 14 and 16. Please see the responses
to these comments above.
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The following is our response to Patrick Cleary, AICP, CEP, PP, LEED AP, letter
January 13, 2022:

I. Comment: The ZBA ruled that the Applicant is a public water company, and as such,
the proposed use is a permitted principal use.

Response: No response required.
2. Comment: The Applicant will seek NYSDEC and USACOE permits for the wetland
buffer encroachment.

Response: No response required.

3. Comment: The Applicant has confirmed that the proposed building is located outside
the designated floodway, however it is within the 100-year floodplain. The
first-floor elevation of the new building will be located 2' above the base
flood elevation, which conforms to the floodplain requirements.

Response: No response required.

4. Comment: The Applicant has clarified that they would be prevented to bring in fill to
elevate the access driveway above the base flood elevation. So, in certain
storm events the driveway would flood (as it does today). Maintenance
personnel would utilize trucks with high ground clearance to access the
building when feasible. If unable to physically access the building, the
facility is designed to be monitored remotely.

Response: No response required.
5. Comment: The Applicant has clarified that the PFAS treatment facility will be a
permanent and on-going operation.

Response: No response required.

6. Comment:  No new fencing is proposed.
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10.

I11.

12.

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

No response required.

In response to the question of whether landscaped screening is necessary,
the Applicant has taken the position that due to the distance from the
facility to the nearest neighbor (145") and the presence of intervening
existing vegetation, additional landscaping is unnecessary. Photographs
have been submitted to support this position.

No response required.

The Applicant has clarified that the new pumps will be located within the
wells and are between 168" and 252' below grade. No noise impacts are
expected, and the project will comply with the sound level standards for

residential districts established in Chapter 105 of the Town Code.

No response required.

The Applicant has clarified that all chemical storage tanks will have
secondary containment structures designed to accommodate the entire
volume of chemical storage. Chemical levels are constantly monitored
remotely.

No response required.
The Applicant has clarified that site visits the site once per day. The
carbon in the system will need to be replaced every one or two years.

No response required.

Lighting details have been provided.

No response required.

The Applicant has located a vendor that can provide the prefabricated
building to meet the project timeframe. The building will be a
prefabricated metal building will steel framing, a standing seam roof
system and a cast in place concrete foundation. The color of the building
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Response:

will be "hemlock green." The roof trim, gutters and downspouts will be
"cool harvest." A 4' split face masonry wall is proposed around the
building, to be "Tribeca tan." Revised project renderings have been
provided.

A color sample of "hemlock green", "cool harvest" and Tribeca tan"
should be provided.

Color samples were shown to the Planning Board members and
consultants at the February 10", 2022 meeting. Wall guard sample will
also be shown to the Planning Board members at the next meeting.

The following is our response to Michael G. Carnazza, Director of Code Enforcement for
the Town of Carmel, letter dated January 13, 2022:

1. Comment:
Response:
2. Comment:
Response:
3. Comment:
Response:
4. Comment:

The applicants propose to add a PFAS Treatment Building to the water
treatment facility off Geymer Dr. in Mahopac.

No response required.

A Use Variance is not required for the Private Utility. The ZBA
interpreted that Private and Public Utilities are permitted in the Town of
Carmel.

No response required.

Provide a detail of the buffer. Code§ 156-37C requires "A landscaped
buffer area at least 10 feet in width and six feet in height shall be provided
and maintained along all property lines to satisfactorily screen public
utility substations and any other buildings from surrounding uses of land.

This building is set back quite far from the roadway. A buffer is already
in place. In my opinion, no additional trees are needed.

No response required.

Referral to the ECB, Fire Department and Putnam County Dept. of Health
are required by code.
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Response: No response required.

5. Comment: Lot area variance is required from the ZBA 120,000 s.f. req'd, 26,030
provided, 93,970 s.f. variance.

Response: The ZBA granted the required variances on February 24", 2022.
These have been noted on the site plan.

The following is our response to Richard J. Franzetti, P.E., letter dated December 30,
2021.

General Comments

I. Comment: The following referrals are required:

e. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEQC).
Putnam County Department of Health (PCDOH).

The Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board (ECB).
Mahopac Falls Fire Department.

5 0a

The applicant has noted these referrals

Response:  No response required.

2. Comment: The following permits are required.
d. NYSDEC - for stormwater and wetlands.
e. PCDOH for well and treatment system.
f. ECB for wetlands.
The applicant has noted these permit requirements
Response  No response required.
3. Comment: The area of disturbance for the work as provided is ~6,672 sf. The

threshold criteria of disturbances for the NYSDEC stormwater regulation
are between 5,000 square feet and one (1) acre and over one (1) acre. The
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Response:
4. Comment:
Response:
5. Comment:
Response:

project will require coverage under the NYSEC SPDES General Permit
for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001) and
the development of Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that
has erosion and sediment controls.

The applicant has provided a SWPPP which is currently under review.

The area of disturbance as noted on the site plan is 0.635 acres. An
updated SWPPP is being provided with this submission for review by the
town engineer.

The full environmental assessment form identified the following that the
project is located in 100-year flood plain. A Town of Carmel Flood Plain
permit is required.

The applicant has noted the need for this permit.

The Floodplain permit has been submitted to the Town of Carmel.

All re-grading required to accomplish the intended development should be
provided. It is unclear from the drawings provide the extent of cut and fill
proposed for the site.

The applicant has provided a grading plan. The amount of fill, if any,
being brought to the site should be provided.

All fill brought to the site must be certified per NYSDEC regulations and
manifests/certification of the fill material being delivered should be
provided. A note should be added to the drawing.

Sheet 5 of the site plan contains the note regarding certification of fill
as well as a Cut & Fill analysis.

6. Traffic and Vehicle Movement Plans should be provided which provide the following:

a. Comment:

Response:

All turning radii for the site should be graphically provided. This includes
the turning radii into the site entrance.

Turning radii have been provided on the Sheet 8- Truck Turning
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b. Comment:

7.

Detailed Comments

8.

Response:

c. Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Plan.

The applicant provided sight distances at the driveway location.
All calculations should be provided

Sight distance calculations are referenced on Sheet 8- Truck
Turning Plan.

Slopes at the entrance way need to be defined. It is suggested that slopes
of less than 6% be used for the first 20 feet of entry and that slopes of no
greater than 8% be used entering the site. Please refer to AASHTO
guidelines for commercial properties.

A driveway profile should be provided.

Driveway profile provided on Sheet 3 — Detail & Overall Grading Plan.
Entrance conforms with AASHTO requirements.

Should any public improvements be deemed necessary as part of the
development of the tract, a Performance Bond and associated Engineering
Fee must eventually be established for the work. The applicant will need
to develop a quantity take off for bonding purposes. The applicant has
noted this requirement. The applicant should note that a Performance
Bond and associated Engineering fee is minimally required for the
stormwater management practices, erosion and sediment control drainage
features, landscaping etc. installed on the site. Please see §156-61 J and K
of the Town Code for additional information.

No response required.

A landscaping plan should be provided to show the location and extent of
all plantings. Applicant has indicated that a tree plan has been provided.
No tree planting plan was provided, only a tree removal plan.

A landscape waiver has been respectfully requested for this site. Thus, the
tree plan shows existing trees and the trees proposed to be removed.
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9. Comment:
Response:
10. Comment:
Response:

The rain garden locations have been provided. The applicant should note
that then must meet the criteria as defined by the NYSDEC. This includes
providing sufficient depth to groundwater.

Applicant indicated that the calculation will be provided prior to
construction. Minimally these calculations will need to be
provided/approved as part of the ECB approval and prior to
seeking coverage under the NYSDEC general stormwater permit.

The drainage plans have been updated to provide a proposed dry pond
(see sheet 1). Depth to groundwater has been showcased in the dry pond
detail provided on sheet 5.

It is unclear if additional electrical utilities are being installed.
Applicant has indicated that they are investigating an electrical service

upgrade. The installation of the upgraded electrical service should be
buried.

The pole transformer is being upgraded and then there will be an
underground conduit running to both the new PFAS treatment building
as well as the wells.

The following comments are generic and are only applicable if being installed by the applicant,
notes should be added to the drawing as needed:

11. Comment:
Response:
12. Comment:

Gate valves shall be AWWA non-rising stem type, as manufactured by
Mueller Company, Model A-2360-23, or approved equal, conforming to
the latest AWWA Standard for Gate Valves - 3" through 48" - for Water
and Other Liquids, AWWA Designation C-509.

No response required.

Sizes up to and including 12" shall be 250 psi working pressure. The valve
body and bonnet shall be ductile iron. All interior and exterior metal
surfaces shall be coated with a two-part thermosetting epoxy complying
with AWWA C550.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

No response required.

Valves shall have dual "O" ring seals, inside screw, resilient wedge seats
in accordance with AWWA Designation C-550 and shall be constructed so
as to provide unobstructed full port clearance when fully open and
immediate complete closure when closed. The ends of the valves shall be
mechanical joint.

No response required.
All valves shall be arranged to open in counterclockwise direction unless
otherwise specifically indicated and operating nuts shall be 2" square.

SUEZ valves are arranged to open in a clockwise direction.

Valves shall be tested to a pressure of not less than two times the working
pressure.

No response required.

All hydrants shall be six inches in size with six-inch mechanical joint inlet
connection and shall be equal to the Mueller Centurion A-421, with one
(1) 4 4" pumper nozzle and two (2) 2 /2 " hose nozzles.

SUEZ’s standard is the Sigelock Systems Spartan 300. Hydrants will be
green in color to signify they are only for company use.

Water Service Saddles shall be equal to those manufactured by Mueller,
Model 7 12" x 1" SS Series Stainless Steel Saddle, Double Stud.

No response required.

Corporation stops shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller
Company, Model B-25000Series, NRS and of the size required. Such
corporation stops shall meet the requirements of AWWA Specification
No. C800.
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Response:

19. Comment:

Response:

20. Comment:

Response:

21. Comment:

Response:

22. Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

No response required.

Curb valves (stops) shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller
Company, Model H-15214 and shall conform to AWWA Specification
No. C800.

No response required.

Curb boxes shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller Company
and similar to Mueller extension type with arch pattern base model H-
10314 all extension rods shall be stainless steel.

No response required.

All fire hydrants shall be the approved AWWA type fire hydrants in
conformance with the American Water Works Association Standard for
Fire Hydrants for Ordinary Water Works Service, AWWA Designation
C502, and shall have a 5-1/4" valve opening, a 6" mechanical joint inlet
complete with an auxiliary gate valve (close coupled), a 6" mechanical
joint shoe, and all appurtenances.

No response required.

Fire hydrants shall be rated for a working pressure of 250 Psi. Fire
hydrants shall be sized for a 4'-6" bury.

No response required.

Applicant has noted these comments. The only exception is comment 8
where SUEZ standard is to open right.

Applicant takes exception to comment 14 and 16. Please see the responses
to these comments above.
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SWPPP CONSTRUCTION SITE LOG BOOK FOR SUEZ WATER NEW YORK, INC
GEYMER WELL f &2

L PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING DOCUMENTS
Project Name SUEZ WATER NEW YORK, INC GEYMERWELL 1 & 2

Permit No. Date of Authorization
Name of Operator
Prime Contractor

a. Preamble to Site Assessment and Inspections -the following information to be read by all person’s
involved in the construction of stormwater related activities:

The Operator agrees to have a qualified professional’ conduct an assessment of the site prior to the
commencement of construction® and certify in this inspection report that the appropriate erosion and
sediment controls described in the SWPPP have been adequately installed or implemented to ensure
overall preparedness of the site for the commencement of construction.

Prior to the commencement of construction, the Operator shall certify in this site logbook that the
SWPPP has been prepared in accordance with the State’s standards and meets ail Federal, State and
iocal erosion and sediment control requirements.

When construction starts, site inspections shail be conducted by the qualified professional at Ieast
every 7 calendar days and within 24 hours of the end of a storm event of 0.5 inches or greater
(Construction Duration Inspections). The Operator shall maintain a record of all inspection reports in
this site log book. The site log book shall be maintained on site and be made available to the
permitting authorities upon request. The Operator shall post at the site, in a publicly accessible
location, a sumimary of the site inspection activities on a monthly basis (Monthly Summary Report).

The operator shall also prepare a written summary of compliance with this general permit at a
minimum frequency of every three months {Operator’s Compliance Response Form), while coverage
exists. The summary shouid address the status of achieving each component of the SWPPP,

Prior to filing the Notice of Tenmination or the end of permit term, the Operator shall have a qualified
professional perform a final site inspection. The qualified professional shall certify that the site has
undergone final stabilization® using either vegetative or structural stabilization methods and that afl
temporary erosion and sediment controls (such as silt fencing) not needed for long-term erosion
control have been removed. In addition, the Operator must identify and certify that all permanent
structures described in the SWPPP have been constructed and provide the owner(s) with an operation
and maintenance plan that ensures the structure(s) continuously functions as designed.

1 “Qualified Professional means a person knowledgeable in the principles and practice of erosion and sediment
controls, such as a Certified Professional in Erosion and Sediment Control (CPESC), soil scientist, licensed engineer
or someone working under the direction and supervision of a licensed engineer (person must have experience in the
principles and practices of erosion and sediment control).

2 “Commencement of construction” means the initial removal of vegetation and disturbance of soils associated with
clearing, grading or excavating activities or other construction activities.

3 “Final stabilization” means that all soil-disturbing activities at the site have been completed and a uniform,
perennial vegetative cover with a density of eighty (80) percent has been established or equivalent stabilization
measures (such as the use of mulches or geotextiles) have been employed on all unpaved areas and areas not covered
by permanent structures.

ATZE, NASHER & ZIGLER P.C.
232 North Main Street, New City, NY 10956 A3
Tel: (845) 634-4694, Fax: (845) 634-5543, Email: raasher@anzny.com





















































































11. Other (specify)

. Riser and principal spillway

(Annual)

Type: Reinforced concrete

-

Corrugated pipe

Masonry

1.

Low flow orifice obstructed

Low flow trash rack.

a) Debris remaval necessary

b) Corrosion control

Weir trash rack maintenance

a) Debris removal necessary

b} corrosion contro!

Excessive sediment accumulation insider
riser

Concrete/masonry condition rigser and
barrels

a) cracks or displacement

b) Minor spalling (1"

¢) Major spalling (rebars exposed)

d) Joint failures

¢) Water tightness

Metal pipe condition

Control valve

a)} Operational/exercised

b) Chained and locked

Pond drain valve

a) Operational/exercised

b) Chained and locked

9.

Outfall channels functioning

10. Other (specify)

. Dry Pond Areas

1.

Vegetation adequate

D-7















































































































































































I B60008S821 I

//ﬁf Tdentify the nearest surface waterbody({ies) to which construction site runoff will ﬁ\\
discharge.

Name

S| E{CIOR BR|O[C{K

Sa. Type of waterbody identified in Question 97

O Wetland / State Jurisdiction On Site (Answer 9b)
OWetland / State Jurisdiction Off Site

O Wetland / Federal Jurisdiction On Site {Answer 9b)
O Wetland / Federal Jurisdiction Off Site

# Stream / Creek On Site

O Stream / Creek Qff S5ite

O River On Site

] 9b. How was the wetland identified?
O River Off Site

O Lake On Site O Requlatory Map
O Lake Off Site ® Delineated by Consultant
{J Other Type On Site O Delineated by Army Corps of Engineers
O Other Type 0ff Site QO Other {identify)
LG, Has the surface waterbody(ies) in question 9% been identified as a OYes @ No

303({d} segment in Appendix E of GP-0-20-0017

11. Is this project located in one of the Watersheds identified in
Appendix C of GP-0-20-0017 ®Yes ONo
12. Is the project located in one of the watershed
areas assocliated with AA and AA-3 classified OYes @ No
waters?

If no, skip question 13.

HCH Does this construction activity disturb land with no
existing impervicus cover and where the $Svil Slope Phase is O ¥es & No
identified as an E or F on the USDA Soil Survey?
If Yes, what is the acreage to be disturbed?

L]

14. Will the project disturh scils within a State
regulated wetland or the protected 100 foot adjacent ®Yes ORNo
area?

| Page 4 of 14




































































































ATZL, NASHER & ZIGLER P.C.
ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS - PLANNERS

Web: www.anzny.com

April 27, 2022

Planning Board

Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, NY 10541

Attn: Craig Paeprer, Chairman

Re: Suez Water Chateau Wells
Tax Lot 75.20-1-16

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Honorable Board Members,

The following is our response to Patrick Cleary, AICP, CEP, PP, LEED AP of Cleary
Consulting, letter dated February 10, 2022:

1. Comment: The Applicant's attorney has reviewed the easement connecting the sewer
line to Coventry Circle. The easement gives Suez the right to install and
maintain necessary utility lines anywhere in the Hunters Run subdivision.
This opinion must be confirmed by the Planning Board Attorney.

Response: The utility easement referenced in the comment is for the Mahopac
project, not the Chateau project.

2. Comment: The Applicant has clarified that the emergency generator is required by
the Putman County Department of Health and cannot be relocated off-site.
To mitigate concerns about views of the generator, it will be painted to
match the color of the new PFAS building. The norther property line will
be planted with sky rocket junipers, which grow to a mature height of 20'.

Response: No response required.

3. Comment: In response to the request by the Board, the Applicant will bring color
samples to the Planning Board meeting for review.
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1.

3.

Response:

Color samples were shown to the Planning Board at the February 10,
2022 meeting. Wall guard sample will also be shown to the Planning
Board members at the next meeting.

The following is our response to Michael G. Carnazza, Director of Code Enforcement for
the Town of Carmel, letter dated February 10, 2022:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

The applicants propose to add a PFAS Treatment Building to the water
treatment facility off McNair Dr. in Mahopac.

No response required.

Provide a detail of the buffer. Code § 156-37C requires "A landscaped
buffer area at least 10 feet in width and six feet in height shall be provided
and maintained along all property lines to satisfactorily screen public
utility substations and any other buildings from surrounding uses of land".
The submission includes 6-8 ft. trees. The building is somewhat close to
the McNair cul-de-sac. It makes it more difficult to screen the building

To clarify, the submission shows the landscaping as it will look when
initially completed using 6” to 8’ trees. It also shows how the site will look
when the trees have had a few years to grow and have reached a height of
20’. We are not planning to plant 20’ trees. While we would prefer a
landscaping alternative that allows the residents to view activities on the
site so they can call the police if any illegal activities are observed, we
have created a plan to hide as much of the property as possible.

In an October 22, 2021 letter from the residents of McNair Drive, we
received comments about the need for ““appropriate landscaping” to hide
the view of the on-site structures. To address the resident’s concerns, our
plan was developed to hide as much of the facility as possible. We would
be open to discussing with the Board an alternative that offers increased
visibility of the site and a reduction in the number of trees.

Referral to the ECB, Fire Department and Putnam County Dept. of Health
are required by code.

No response required.
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4. Comment:

Response:

5. Comment:

Response:

Lot area variance 120,000 s.f. req'd, 47,745 provided, 72,255 s.f. variance
needed.

Required variances would be requested from the ZBA.

The portable generator is shown on the plat on the east side of the
proposed building. Provide the driveway width at the generator. Will the
F.D. vehicles be able to fit if needed? A variance for 2-way aisle width
may be needed. Once the measurements are submitted, I will confirm 24
ft. is required.

Driveway width is 15 ft., as has been discussed with the Code Enforcement
Director.

The following is our response to Richard J. Franzetti, P.E, letter February 4, 2022:

General Comments

1. Comment:

Response:

2. Comment:
Response:

The following referrals are required:

a. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDECQC).

Putnam County Department of Health (PCDOH).

The Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board (ECB).
Mahopac Fire Department.

po o

The applicant has noted these referrals

No response required.

The following permits are required:
a. NYSDEC - for stormwater and wetlands.
b. PCDOH for well and treatment system.
c. ECB for wetlands.

The applicant has noted these permit requirements.

No response required.
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3. Comment:
Response:
4. Comment:
Response:

The area of disturbance for the work as provided is ~13,600 sf. The
threshold criteria of disturbances for the NYSDEC stormwater regulation
are between 5,000 square feet and one (1) acre and over one (1) acre. The
project will require coverage under the NYSEC SPDES General Permit
for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001) and
the development of Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that
has erosion and sediment controls.

The applicant has provided a SWPPP which is currently under review.
The total area of disturbance should be noted on the drawings.

The area of disturbance as noted on the site plan is 0.368 acres. An
updated SWPPP is being provided with this submission for review by the
town engineer.

All re-grading required to accomplish the intended development should be
provided. It is unclear from the drawings provide the extent of cut and fill
proposed for the site.

Al fill brought to the site must be certified per NYSDEC regulations and
manifests/certification of the fill material being delivered should be
provided. A note should be added to the drawing.

Applicant has noted that a cut and fill analysis will be provided.

Cut and fill analysis along with the note regarding fill has been provided
on sheet 3.

5. Traffic and Vehicle Movement Plans should be provided which provide the following:

a. Comment:

Slopes at the entrance way need to be defined. It is suggested that slopes
of less than 6% be used for the first 20 feet of entry and that slopes of no
greater than 8% be used entering the site. Please refer to AASHTO
guidelines for commercial properties.

Per the applicant the existing driveway is at 12% and will be modified to
10% slope at the entrance way. A driveway profile should be provided.

Town driveway specifications are 8 inches base course, 3 inches binder
and 2 inches top course.
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6.

Detailed Comments

1.

2.

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Driveway plan view and profile has been provided on sheet 3. Asphaltic
concrete pavement detail has been updated to match Town’s driveway
specification (see sheet 4 — Details & Notes).

Should any public improvements be deemed necessary as part of the
development of the tract, a Performance Bond and associated Engineering
Fee must eventually be established for the work. The applicant will need
to develop a quantity take off for bonding purposes.

The applicant has noted this requirement. The applicant should note that a
Performance Bond and associated Engineering fee is minimally required
for the stormwater management practices, erosion and sediment control
drainage features, landscaping etc. installed on the site. Please see §156-61
J and K of the Town Code for additional information.

No response required.

The rain garden locations have been provided. The applicant should note
that then must meet the criteria as defined by the NYSDEC. This includes
providing sufficient depth to groundwater.

Applicant indicated that the calculation will be provide prior to
construction. Minimally these calculations will need to be
provided/approved as part of the Planning Board approval. The applicant
has noted that testing for groundwater will be performed as soon as
weather permits.

The drainage plans have been updated to provide a proposed dry pond
(see sheet 1). Depth to groundwater has been showcased in the dry pond
detail provided on sheet 4.

Adequate protection should be provided in the stormwater management
practice (SMP) areas to minimize disturbance during construction. Details
should be provided to show how the rain garden will be protected during
construction.

The drainage plans have been updated to provide a proposed dry pond.
This should not require any specific protection during construction.
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3. Comment:

Response:
4, Comment:
Response:
5. Comment:
Response:
6. Comment:
Response:
7. Comment:
Response:
8. Comment:

Gate valves shall be AWWA non-rising stem type, as manufactured by
Mueller Company, Model A-2360-23, or approved equal, conforming to
the latest AWWA Standard for Gate Valves - 3" through 48" - for Water
and Other Liquids, AWWA Designation C-509.

No response required.

Sizes up to and including 12" shall be 250 psi working pressure. The valve
body and bonnet shall be ductile iron. All interior and exterior metal
surfaces shall be coated with a two-part thermosetting epoxy complying
with AWWA C550.

No response required.

Valves shall have dual "O" ring seals, inside screw, resilient wedge seats
in accordance with AWWA Designation C-550 and shall be constructed so
as to provide unobstructed full port clearance when fully open and
immediate complete closure when closed. The ends of the valves shall be

mechanical joint.

No response required.

All valves shall be arranged to open in counterclockwise direction unless
otherwise specifically indicated and operating nuts shall be 2" square.
SUEZ valves are arranged to open in a clockwise direction.

Valves shall be tested to a pressure of not less than two times the working
pressure.

No response required.

All hydrants shall be six inches in size with six-inch mechanical joint inlet

connection and shall be equal to the Mueller Centurion A-421, with one
(1) 4 2 " pumper nozzle and two (2) 2 2 " hose nozzles.
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Response: SUEZ’s standard is the Sigelock Systems Spartan 300. Hydrants will be
green in color to signify they are only for company use.

0. Comment: Water Service Saddles shall be equal to those manufactured by Mueller,
Model 7 2” x 17 SS Series Stainless Steel Saddle, Double Stud.
Response: No response required.
10. Comment: Corporation stops shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller

Company, Model B-25000Series, NRS and of the size required. Such
corporation stops shall meet the requirements of AWWA Specification

No. C800.
Response: No response required.
11. Comment: Curb valves (stops) shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller
Company, Model H-15214 and shall conform to AWWA Specification
No. C800.
Response: No response required.
12.  Comment: Curb boxes shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller Company

and similar to Mueller extension type with arch pattern base model H-
10314 all extension rods shall be stainless steel.

Response: No response required.

13. Comment: All fire hydrants shall be the approved AWWA type fire hydrants in
conformance with the American Water Works Association Standard for
Fire Hydrants for Ordinary Water Works Service, AWWA Designation
C502, and shall have a 5-1/4" valve opening, a 6" mechanical joint inlet
complete with an auxiliary gate valve (close coupled), a 6” mechanical
joint shoe, and all appurtenances.

Response: No response required.

14. Comment: Fire hydrants shall be rated for a working pressure of 250 Psi. Fire
hydrants shall be sized for a 4’-6” bury.
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Response: No response required.
Comment: Applicant has noted these comments. The only exception is comment 8
where SUEZ standard is to open right.

Response: Applicant takes exception to comment 6 and 8. Please see the responses to
these comments above.

Compiled_4874 Chateau Wells c&r 4-27-22 Page 8






-4
e SR :
SWNY PFAS Compliance - Chateau Well Site
8 FT Trees




SWNY PFAS Compliance - Chateau Well Site
20 FT Trees








































































SUEZ WATER NEW YORK, INC CHATEAUWELL 1,2, &3
Full Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)} Report

10.0 CERTIFICATION BY CONTRACTORS

Made pursuant to the State Pollution Discharge Elimination System (SPDES)
General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity (Permit No. GP 0-
20-001) for:

Suez Water New York, INC Chateau Well 1, 2, & 3, Town of Carmel, Putnam County,
New York

10.1 Prime Contractor Certification:

“I certify under penalty of law that I understand and agree to comply with the
terms and conditions of the stormwater pollution prevention plan for the construction site
identified in this plan as a condition of authorization to discharge stormwater. I also
understand that the operator must comply with the terms and conditions of the New York
State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) General Permit for Stormwater
Discharges from Construction Activities and that it is unlawtul for any person to cause or
contribute to a violation of water quality standards.”

Prime Contractor;

(Signature) {Company)
(Name) (Street Address)
(Title) (City, State, Zip Code)
(Date) (Phone Number)
ATZL, NASHER & ZIGLER P.C. 1-17

232 North Main Strect, New City, New York 10956
Phone: (845) 634-4694, Fax: (845) 634-5543, c-mail: tnasher@aneny.com

































































































































































































































































































































































































































































